
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY
BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

DEVELOPMENT AND REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

This Development and Reimbursement Agreement is made on July 27, 201$, between Envision
Eighth Street, LLC, (the “Phase I Owner”), Envision 8th Street Holdings, LLC (the “Phase II
Owner”) (collectively, the “Owners”) and the GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY
BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (the “GTCBRA”), a Michigan public body
corporate.

PREMISES

A. The Owners are engaged in the redevelopment of the property south of Eighth Street and
Boardman Avenue in Traverse City, Michigan commonly known as the Eighth and Boardman
Redevelopment (the “Development”), described on attached Exhibit A, to be located on the
property described on attached Exhibit B (the “Site”).

B The Development has been divided into two phases Currently there is common control of the
phase I and phase II properties even though each phase is owned by a separate LLC There is also
an existing purchase agreement between the Phase I Owner (Envision Eighth Street, LLC) and
Commongrounds, LLC This Agreement contemplates two scenarios (1) continued ownership and
redevelopment by commonly controlled entities (Envision Eighth Street, LLC and Envision
Street Holdings, LLC), in which the obligations for each phase of the Development will be tied
together and a breach of the agreement for one phase will constitute a breach as it relates to the
other phase; or (2) ownership of each phase by separate entities that are not commonly controlled
Commongrounds LLC as the “Phase I Owner” and Envision 8th Street Holdings, LLC as the “Phase
II Owner), where each owner will have separate and independent obligations as detailed in this
Agreement.

C. The GTCBRA has been formed pursuant to Act 381, Public Acts of Michigan, 1996, MCL
125.265 1 et. seq. (“Act 381”), to promote the revitalization of contaminated, blighted, functionally
obsolete or historically designated properties. The GTCBRA has approved a Brownfield Plan
(attached as Exhibit C) that includes the Development, the Eligible Property and the Eligible
Activities.

D. The GTCBRA has determined in furtherance of its purposes and to accomplish its goals and
Plan to reimburse the cost of certain “Eligible Activities” as defined by Sec. 2(o) ofAct 381, Public
Acts of 1996, MCL 125 .2652(o) on Eligible Property as described in the Brownfield Plan and Act
381 Work Plan (attached as Exhibit D) as the same may be amended or supplemented.
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E. Pursuant to the Brownfleld Plan and the Act 381 Work Plan, the GTCBRA will capture 100%
ofthe Tax Increment Revenues authorized by law to be captured from the levies imposed by taxing
jurisdictions upon taxable property for the Eligible Property consistent with Act 381, as amended,
and the Brownfield Plan approved by the GTCBRA. Upon satisfaction of the conditions expressed
in this Agreement, the GTCBRA will use the Tax Increment Revenues as provided by law and as
described in this Agreement.

F. The City of Traverse City will use Tax Increment Revenues from the Development for
reimbursement of pubLic infrastructure costs as part of the project through a separate
reimbursement agreement with the GTCBRA.

In consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, the
Owners and the GTCBRA hereby enter into this Agreement and covenant and agree as follows:
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ARTICLE 1

Section 1.1 Definitions.

The following capitalized terms used in this Agreement shall have the following
meanings, except to the extent the context in which they are used requires otherwise:

a) “Act 381” means the Brownfield Redevelopment Financing Act (“BRA”), Act 381 of
Michigan Public Acts of 1996, as amended, MCL 125.2651 et seq.

b) “Act 381 Work Plan” means the Work Plan approved by the GTCBRA on September
27, 2017 and to be submitted to the Michigan Strategic Fund (MSf) and/or the MDEQ and
attached as Exhibit D, as subsequently amended or supplemented.

c) “Agreement” means this Development and Reimbursement Agreement entered into
between the GTCBRA and the Owner.

d) “Brownfield Plan” means the Brownfield Plan, as defined under Act 381, and adopted
November 15, 2017 , as amended, and attached as Exhibit C.

e) “City” means the City of Traverse City.

f) “County” means the County of Grand Traverse, Michigan.

g) “Contractor” means any general or environmental contractor or subcontractor with
whom the Owners contracts to complete work at the Eligible Property andlor Site.

h) “Development” means the site work, building construction, utilities, and equipment
relating to the Eligible Property as described on attached Exhibit B.

i) “Eligible Activities” means those activities as defined by Sec. 2(o) of Act 381, Public
Acts of 1996, as amended, MCL 125.2652(o), or approved by the Michigan Department of
Environmental Quality (MDEQ) or the MSF as part of the approved Act 381 Work Plan.

j) “Eligible Property” means the property as defined by Sec. 2(p) of Act 381, MCL
125.2652(p) upon which the Eligible Activities will be conducted.

k) “Environmental Consultant” means any environmental consulting firm retained or hired
by the Owners to fulfill all or part of their obligations under this Agreement, including the Eligible
Activities set forth in the Act 381 Work Plan.

I) “Event of Default” means the failure of performance or breach by a party to carry out
its obligations under this Agreement or, with respect to a party, if any representation or warranty
of such party was materially not accurate when made, and such obligation has not been performed
or such representation or warranty corrected within 60 days after written notice thereof has been
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given by the other party. It also means any filing of bankruptcy or bankruptcy reorganization by
the Owner.

m) ‘GTCBRA” means the Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority,
established by the County Commission on September 24, 1997, or its successors.

n) “indemnified Persons” means the County, the GTCBRA, and their members, officers,
agents and employees.

o) “Interest” means the amount of simple interest accrued on unreimbursed Eligible
Activities expensed by the Phase II Owner at an interest rate of2.5%, capped at a total of $75 1,653.
Interest is reimbursable with Tax Increment Revenues. Interest is calculated annually, based on
the unreimbursed Eligible Activities for each party, and paid after all Eligible Activities are
reimbursed, in accordance with Section 2.4. In no event shall the Phase II Owner be eligible for
interest payments beyond a total of $751,653.

p) “Maximum Cost of Eligible Activities” means the GTCBRA’s maximum obligation to
pay for the Eligible Activities and not to exceed the amounts set forth in the approved Act 381
Work Plan, as amended or supplemented.

q) “Owners” mean Envision Eighth Street, LLC and Envision gth Street Holdings, LLC.
To the extent that Commongrounds LLC purchases Phase I of the Development, Commongrounds
LLC shall replace Envision Eighth Street LLC for purposes of this term as used in the Agreement.

r) “Phase I Owner” means Envision Eighth Street, LLC or Commongrounds LLC, if
Commongrounds LLC purchases Phase I of the Development.

s) “Phase II Owner” mean Envision 8th Street Holdings, LLC

t) “Public Improvements” means the City’s site work, construction, utilities and equipment
reLating to the Eligible Property, as described in the Brownfield Plan attached hereto as Exhibit A.

u) “Transaction Costs” means GTCBRAs costs, expenses, and liabilities related to the
authorization, execution, administration, oversight, fulfillment of the GTCBRNs obligations
under this the Agreement, which such items shall include, but not be limited to, direct or indirect
fees and expenses incurred as a result of the application, approvals of the Brownfield Plan, Act
381 Work Plan and this Agreement, and any subsequent amendments, printing costs, costs of
reproducing documents, filing and recording fees, counsel fees, financial expenses, insurance fees
and expenses, administration and accounting for the loan proceeds and tax increments revenues,
oversight and review, and all other costs, liabilities, or expenses, related to preparation and
carrying out or enforcing the Brownfield Plan, the Act 381 Work Plan and this Agreement, or other
related agreements with Owner, if any, and any other costs, charges, expenses, and professional
and attorney fees in connection with the foregoing.

v) “Site” means the real property located in the County of Grand Traverse, State of
Michigan, as described in attached Exhibit B, if applicable, and made a part hereof. The Site and
its description in Exhibit B may be amended by the parties to reflect any transfer of land after the
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execution of this agreement. Such a modification shall be by amendment of this agreement and
shall be in writing signed by both parties.

w) “Tax Increment Revenues” means tax increment revenues, as defined by Act 381, from
all taxable real and personal property located on the Project Site during the life of the Brownfield
Plan.

Section 1.2 Number and Gender.

The definitions of terms herein shall apply equally to the singular and plural forms
of the terms defined. Whenever the context may require, any pronoun shall include the
corresponding masculine, feminine, and neuter forms.

ARTICLE 2.

COVENANTS Of THE OWNERS

Section 2.1 Pending Purchase Agreement. The Development has been separated into two
phases. There is a pending purchase agreement between the Phase I Owner and Commongrounds,
LEC. Any other provision of this Agreement notwithstanding, if Commongrounds, LLC, becomes
the Phase I Owner, Commongrounds, LLC, shall not have the rights or responsibilities ofthe Phase
II Owner, and likewise the Phase II Owner shall not have the rights or responsibilities of the Phase
I Owner, after the date of closing on Phase I. Both Phase I and Phase II Owners shall retain
responsibility and rights held by Owners under this Agreement to the extent such obligations apply
to the Phase I and Phase II properties, respectively, and are outstanding after the date of closing
on Phase L.A breach of this Agreement by the Phase II Owner shall not be deemed a breach by
Commongrounds, LLC, and Commongrounds, LLC, shall not hold the rights or bear any liabilities
for breach of this Agreement by the Phase II owner, including any costs, damages, etc, except to
the extent that they arise directly out of the action of Commongrounds, LLC. A breach of this
Agreement by by Commongrounds, LLC, shall not be deemed a breach by the Phase II Owner and
the Phase II Owner shall not hold the rights or bear any liabilities for breach of this Agreement by
the Commongrounds, LLC, including any costs, damages, etc, except to the extent that they arise
directly out of the action of the Phase II Owner.

Section 2.2 Construction of Development. The Owners shall proceed with the development
and the obligations under this Agreement in their discretion. If they decide to do so, Owners shall
proceed with due care and diligence and commence and complete the Eligible Activities and the
Development in accordance with this Agreement, and in accordance with any applicable law,
regulation, code and ordinance for each Phase of the Development. If Commongrounds, LLC
becomes the Phase I Owner, then the Owners will be deemed individual entities and are included
together in this agreement as a convenience under one Brownfield Plan. The terms and conditions
of this Agreement wilt be applied to each individual Owner and any default by one Owner will not
constitute default by the other Owner.
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Section 2.3 Covenant to pay financiat Obligations. The Development will utilize the Owners’
own funds, and receive reimbursement from the GTCBRA, to the extent of available Tax
Increment Revenues for payment of the Eligible Activities in accordance with the terms of this
Agreement the Brownfield Plan, and the Act 381 Work Plan, except for the Environmental Eligible
Activities for Phase I and Phase II of the Development that will be financed by the GTCBRA Local
Brownfield Revolving Fund to the extent that funds are available and in an amount not to exceed
$142,600. The GTCBRA may first establish a contingency reserve fund for the Brownfield Plan
and Development Project, which shall be not more than twenty percent (20%) of such tax
increment funds in any one year. Subject to payment into such reserve, the revenues shall then be
utilized by the parties and payment made in the following order of priority:

(a) first, the revenues will be applied to administrative and transaction costs;

(b) Second, to reimburse the Local Brownfield Revolving Fund for any Environmental
Eligible Activities paid for by the Fund, based on an amortization often (10) years
at 2.5% interest;

(c) Third, to reimburse the Phase 1 Owner for those approved Eligible Activities
expenses as provided in this Agreement up to a Maximum ‘Cost of ELigible
Activities of up to $1,000,000 based on the following allocation of available TIF:
Seventy five percent (75%) of Tax Increment Revenues generated by Phase I will
be paid to the Phase 1 Owner for Eligible Activities approved for reimbursement
pursuant to this Agreement, and twenty five percent (25%) will be paid to the City
for the City’s approved Eligible Activities; and

(U) fourth, to reimburse the Phase 11 Owner and the City for those approved Eligible
Activities expenses as provided in this Agreement (and as provided in a separate
agreement with the City) based on the following allocation of available TIF: Upon
completion of Phase 11 of the development (defined as the completion of all
construction activities and the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy) and tip until
Phase I Eligible Activities are fully reimbttrsed, Seventy five percent (75%) of Tax
Increment Revenues generated by Phase 11 will be paid to the Phase ii Owner for
Eligible Activities approved for reimbursement pursuant to this Agreement, and
twenty five percent (25%) will be paid to the City for the City’s approved Eligible
Activities.

(e) After Phase I Eligible Activities are fully reimbursed, the balance of any Tax
Increment Revenues generated by both Phase I and Phase 11 will be divided equally
between the City and the Phase 11 Owner to pay for the Phase 11 Owner’s and the
City’s Eligible Activities. If Phase I Eligible Activity costs have been fully
reimbursed and Phase II is not completed, the City will receive the entire balance
of any Tax Increment Reventtes until Phase II Eligible Activities have been
submitted and approved in accordance with this Section.

TIF from Phase I shall be used to reimburse the Phase I eligible expenses, in the allocation and up
to the limit provided above. Once the Phase I activities have been fully reimbursed, TIF from Phase
I will be used to reimburse Phase II and City Eligible Activities in the allocation provided above.
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The funds held for the contingency reserve will be distributed to the Owners for Eligible Activities
expenses upon receipt of the subsequent year’s tax increment capture, subject to the priority of
payment described in (a) (b) and (c) of this paragraph. Upon satisfactory completion ofthe Eligible
Activities, the remainder of the contingency reserve fund may be applied to the GTCBRA’s
administrative and transaction costs and the Owners’ Eligible Activity expenses.

It is anticipated that there will be sufficient available Tax Increment Revenues to meet the
obligations under this Agreement. However, if for any reason the Development does not result in
sufficient revenues to satisfy such obligations, the Owners agree and understand that they will have
no claim or further recourse of any kind or nature against the GTCBRA except from available
captured Tax Increment Revenues, and if for any reason the Tax Increment Revenues are
insufficient or there are none, then Owners assume full responsibility for any such loss or cost.
The parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in the preceding shall limit or restrict the Owners’
ability to request an amendment to the Brownfield Plan and/or Act 381 Work Plan, subject to
GTCBRA’s review process and full discretion to approve, modif’ or deny any proposed
amendment.

It is expressly understood and agreed that the reimbursement by GTCBRA is subject to the
following conditions:

(a) Approval by the MDEQ and/or MSF, and GTCBRA of(1) the Act 381 Work Plan,
as amended or supplemented, or (2) of the Eligible Activity as qualifying for school
tax capture; however, to the extent an Eligible Activity falls outside (1) or (2) of
this subparagraph, then the Eligible Activity must be identified in the Act 381 Work
Plan, as amended, and approved by the GTCBRA for local tax recapture to the
extent authorized by Act 381.

(b) The Owners shall provide proof of ownership of the Sites if applicable, and shall
provide the GTCBRA with a list describing, to Owners’ actual knowledge, any
potentia1ly responsible party (PRP) for the contamination on the property, and shall
have performed all of the covenants, obligations, terms and conditions to be
performed by it pursuant to this Agreement or other agreement with GTCBRA, and
all preconditions to the performance of the Owners shall have been satisfied.

(c) Owners shall provide written proof of waivers of liens by any Environmental
Consultant or Contractor providing services as described in this Agreement.

(d) Owners shall pay all real estate tax obligations when due.

(e) GTCBRA shall only be obligated to reimburse invoices for Eligible Activities that
has been reviewed and approved by the GTCBRA. Approval of the application and
subsequent approvals of Brownfield Plans, Act 381 Work Plans, or any other
determination of eligibility in no way guarantees or establishes a right to
reimbursement of expenditures through tax increment financing prior to review or
approval of invoices. Expenditures must be documented to be reasonable and
necessary for Eligible Activities by submission of invoices and other appropriate
documentation. Reimbursement shall only •occur pursuant to the terms and

7



conditions of this Agreement, as well as the policies and procedures of the
GTCBRA for review and approval of invoices. All invoices for any Eligible
Activities on the Eligible Property must be submitted to the GTCBRA for its review
within one year from the date of the invoice. While the GTCBRA may waive this
requirement in its discretion for good cause shown, the GTCBRA shall be under no
obligation to reimburse any invoice for an Eligible Activity that is not submitted
within such one year period.

Section 2.4 Indemnification of indemnified Persons.

(a) The Owners shall defend, indemnify and hold the Indemnified Persons harmless
from any loss, damages, costs, expense (including reasonable counsel fees) or
liability of any nature due to any and all suits, actions, legal or administrative
proceedings, demands or claims arising or resulting from the following:

(I) Any activity undertaken pursuant to this Agreement or from injuries to
persons or property as a result of the construction, ownership or operation,
use or maintenance of the Development.

(2) Any material acts or omissions, negligent or otherwise, of the
Environmental Consultant andlor Contractors (as defined in Sec. 6.1) or
their employees or agents in the performance of the work specified in this
Agreement.

(3) The failure of the Environmental Consultant and/or Contractors to comply
with the provisions of this Agreement.

(b) If any suit, action or proceeding is brought against any Indemnified Person, the
Indemnified Person promptly shall give notice to the Owners and the Owners shall
defend such Indemnified Person with counsel selected by the Owners, which
coitnsel shall be reasonably satisfactory to the Indemnified Person. In any such
proceeding, the Indemnified Person shall cooperate with the Owners and the
Owners shall have the right to settle, compromise, pay or defend against any such
claim on behalf of such Indemnified Person, except that the Owners may not settle
or compromise any claim if the effect of doing so would be to subject the
Indemnified Person to criminal penalties, unless such Indemnified Person gives its
consent. The Owners shall not be liable for payment or settlement of any such
claim or proceeding made without their consent.

(c) The Owners also shall indemnify the Indemnified Persons for all reasonable costs
and expenses, including reasonable counsel fees, incurred in successfully enforcing
or pursuing any obligation of or claim against the Owners or Owners’
Environmental Consultant or Contractors under this Agreement or any related
agreement. To the extent that the enforcement of such obligation or claim involves
a claim against an Environmental Consultant or Contractor who performs work or
services under the terms or within the scope of this Agreement, the Environmental
Consultant’s or Contractor’s agreement with the Owners shall be deemed to be a
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third party beneficiary contract in favor of the GTCBRA or any Indemnified
Persons.

(d) The Owners shall assure that to the extent an Environmental Consultant, or
Contractor provides services toward completion of any Eligible Activities, at a
minimum, the Environmental Consultant or Contractor shall provide to the
GTCBRA and the County proof of insurance set forth in Sec. 6.12 of this
Agreement.

(e) The Owners shall obtain written acknowledgment that the Environmental
Consultant or any Contractor could be liable to GTCBRA for all damage, loss,
injury or expense to the extent such person or entity’s acts or omissions arising out
of the performance of activities under this Agreement are actionable negligence or
gross negligence, or constitute intentional misconduct; the Consultant or any
Contractor shall be liable for contribution to GTCBRA for any such damage, loss,
injury or expense of a third party arising out of such activities, notwithstanding Sec.
20128 of the NREPA, MCL 324.20 128, for releases aggravated or proximately
caused by the Environmental Consultant or Contractor. This paragraph shall not
affect any other liabilities or remedies of the GTCBRA.

(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Owners shall obtain
their Environmental Consultant’s and other Contractor’s written agreements to
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Indemnified Persons against and from all
liabilities, losses, damages, costs, expenses (including attorney fees), causes of
action, suits, claims and demands for judgment, to the same extent as the Owners’
indemnification provisions under this Section. This indemnity shall only apply to
the Environmental Consultant or Contractor’s actions, and the Consultant or
Contractor shall have no obligation to indemnify, defend or hold harmless the
Indemnified Persons for any loss, liability, claim, damage, cost or expense arising
out of, related to or resulting from any activities performed by other Environmental
Consultants or Contractors on the Property.

(g) The indemnity provisions shall survive the term of this Agreement.

(h) Proof of insurance required in subparagraph (d), the written acknowledgment in
subparagraph (e) and the written agreement(s) in subparagraph (0 shall be filed
with the GTCBRA before any work begins or before any reimbursement under the
terms of this agreement.

(i) A breach of the foregoing provisions of Sec. 2.3 at the option of GTCBRA
constitutes, or will result in, a breach of the Development Agreement. If the Phase
I and Phase II Owners are commonly controlled, then a breach of the forgoing
provisions of Sec. 2.3 for either Phase I or Phase II shall constitute a breach of the
Agreement for both phases and both Owners. If Commongrounds, LLC becomes
the Phase I Owner, a breach of the forgoing provisions of Sec. 2.3 by either the
Phase I Owner or Phase II Owner shall not constitute a breach for the other phase
and each phase shall be treated separately for purposes of this Sec. 2.3.
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Section 2.5 Site Access. The Owners shall grant to GTCBRA, the MDEQ and/or MSf, or their
designated agents, access to the Site to exercise their respective rights related to the purposes and
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. Site access shall include the right to inspect the
performance of any Eligible Activities, as provided in the Brownfleld Plan and Work Plan, in the
GTCBRA’s discretion. The GTCBRA shall give the Owners at least 24 hours prior written notice
of its intent to access the site whenever possible. if notice cannot be given due to an emergency
or any other similar unforeseen circumstance, the GTCBRA shatl give such prior notice as is
reasonable and practicable under the circumstances. All such agents must comply with all Site
safety standards while accessing the Site.

ARTICLE 3.

CONDiTIONS PRECEDENT TO OWNER’S OBLIGATION

Section 3.1 Conditions Precedent to Owners’ Obligations to Construct the Development. The
obligations of Owners to complete the EligibLe Activities and construct the Development, as
contemplated herein, are subject to the following conditions precedent which must be satisfied by
the GTCBRA as required herein, except as expressly provided in this Agreement or otherwise
waived by the Owners:

(a) No action, suit, proceeding or investigation shall be pending before any court,
public board or body to which the Owners, the County or the GTCBRA is a party,
or threatened against the Owners, the County or the GTCBRA contesting the
validity or binding effect of this Agreement or the validity of the Brownfield Plan
or Act 381 Work Plan, which could result in an adverse decision which would have
one or more of the following effects:

(1) A material adverse effect upon the ability of the GTCBRA to collect and
use Tax Increment Revenues to repay its obligations under this Agreement.

(2) A material adverse effect on the Owners’ or the GTCBRA’s ability to
comply with the obligations and terms of this Agreement, the Brownfield
Plan, or the Act 381 Work Plan.

(b) There shall have been no Event of Default by the GTCBRA and no action or
inaction by the GTCBRA eventually which with the passage of time could become
an Event of Default.

(c) The GTCBRA shall have performed all of the terms and conditions to be performed
by it pursuant to this Agreement.

(d) if Commongrounds, LLC becomes the Phase I Owner, the obligations under this
Sec. 3.1 shall apply independently to each phase and each phase shall be treated
separately for purposes of this Sec. 3.1.
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ARTICLE 4.
- I

COVENANTS Of THE GTCBRA

Section 4.1 Adoption of the Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan. The Brownfield Plan
and Act 381 Work Plan (and amendments as necessary) in accordance with Act 381 which will
provide for the payment of transaction costs and reimbursement to the Owners of the Owners’
Eligible Activity expenses that have been conducted, completed and approved in accordance with
the scope and terms of this Agreement, Act 381, the Brownfield Plan, and any applicable Act 381
Work Plan, and approved by the GTCBRA pursuant to its policies and procedures. These policies
and procedures include, but are not limited to, the GTCBRA’s standards for local tax incremental
financing eligibility. If Commongrounds, LLC becomes the Phase I Owner, phase and owner shall
be treated separately for purposes of this Sec. 4.1.

Section 4.2 Completion of Eligible Activities. Upon the Owners’ satisfactory completion of
theEligible Activities described in Exhibit C, as amended or supplemented, pursuant to this
Agreement, and approved by MDEQ and/or MSF and where applicable approved by the
GTCBRA, the GTCBRA shall reimburse the Owners subject to and in accordance with the terms
set forth in this Agreement. The Owners shall have sole responsibility to pay the Owners’
Environmental Consultant or Contractors for completion of such Eligible Activities and provide
written waiver of any liens. If the Owners incur any expenses or costs for any activities other than
the Eligible Activities or if the costs exceed the maximum cost of Eligible Activities as set forth
in the Brownfield Plan, the Act 381 Work Plan, this Agreement, or approval of the GTCBRA, the
Owners shall bear such excess costs without any obligation on the part of GTCBRA. If the costs
of Eligible Activities set forth in Exhibit C, as amended or supptemented, are less than such
maximum cost, then the Owners shall have no further right of reimbursement beyond their actual
costs.

Section 4.3 GTCBRA or Contract Manager Oversight. The GTCBRA may retain the services of
a qualified contract manager for purposes of assuring that the activities, invoices and accounting
by the Owners are fair, reasonable, and constitute Eligible Activities within the meaning and scope
of this Agreement, the Brownfield Plan, the Act 381 Work Plan, and Act 381. The Owners shall
provide to the GTCBRA Director and the GTCBRA’s contract manager access to data, reports,
sampling results, invoices, and related documents reasonably necessary to fulfill the exercise of
such oversight. It is exressly understood that GTCBRA has no right to control or to exercise any
control over the actual services or performance by the Owners of the Eligible Activities, except as
to assurance that the Owners has met the conditions and requirements of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 5.

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO GTCBRA’S OBLIGATIONS

Section 5.1 Conditions Precedent to GTCBRAts Reimbursement Obligation. The obligations
of the GTCBRA to reimbursement of costs to the Owners for completion of Eligible Activities
expenses as contemplated herein shall be subject to the following conditions precedent which must
be satisfied by the Owners as required herein, except as expressly provided in this Agreement or
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otherwise waived in writing by the GTCBRA. It is expressly agreed that the GTCBRA makes or
gives no assurance of payment to the Owners by the mere fact that an Eligible Activity or a dollar
amount for such activity is identified in the Brownfield Plan or Act 381 Work Plan, or as hereafter
supplemented or amended, and that its designated contract manager shall have the right to review
and approve all written summaries of and invoices for Eligible Activities for the reasonableness of
services performed by any Environmental Consultant under this Agreement. However, so long as
an Eligible Activity by the Owners has been approved and is authorized by Act 381 and has been
completed and approved in accordance with the following procedure and this Agreement, Owners
shall be entitled to reimbursement of their Eligible Activities expenses. If Commongrounds, LLC
becomes the Phase I Owner, the obligations under this Sec. 5.1 and its subparagraphs shall apply
independently to each phase and approvats of each phase shall be treated separately for pcrposes
of this Sec. 5.1.

(a) Before commencing work on each stage of Eligible Activities and pursuant to the
policies adopted by the GTCBRA, the Owners or their designee will present a
project budget for each stage to the GTCBRA Director at least two weeks prior to
commencement of the Eligible Activities. The project budget will be submitted at
each such stage of the Eligible Activities: BEA activities; due care 7(a) obligations;
and additional response activities and, if applicable, lead and asbestos abatement,
demolition, site preparation and infrastructure; and will contain detailed line item
cost estimates.

(b) The Owners shall submit invoices of their expenses and a written statement
demonstrating a factual basis that they have completed any Eligible Activities to
the GTCBRA Director, for preliminary review and approval, within 60 days of
Owner’s payment of invoice. Pursuant to Section 2.2, above, the GTCBRA shall
not have any obligation to reimburse any invoice that is submitted to the Authority
later than one year after the original invoice date, regardless of when payment on
the invoice was made. Within 14 days of receipt of the invoice, the GTCBRA
Director shall review the invoice to determine the reasonableness of the invoice and
activity as eligible, and recommend approval or denial of the invoice, in part or in
full, at a meeting of the GTCBRA. In the event of an objection to the invoice, the
GTCBRA Director will notify the Owners, and the Owners shalt meet with the
GTCBRA Director and resolve or cure the objection. If the GTCBRA does not
authorize payment on an invoice, then there shall be no obligation on the part of the
GTCBRA to pay the invoice absent a determination by a court of competent
jurisdiction that the GTCBRA has an obligation to pay such invoice.

(c) No action, suit, proceeding or investigation shall be pending before any court,
public board or body to which the Owners, the County or the GTCBRA is a party,
or threatened against the Owners, the County or the GTCBRA contesting the
validity or binding effect of this Agreement or the validity of the Brownfield Plan
and/or Act 381 Work Plan, or which could result in an adverse decision which
would have one or more of the following effects:

(1) A material adverse effect upon the ability of the GTCBRA to collect and
use Tax Increments to pay the obligations.
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(2) A material adverse effect upon the ability of the Owners to conduct Eligible
Activities.

(3) Any other material adverse effect on the Owners’ or the GTCBRA’s ability
to comply with the obligations and terms of this Agreement, or the Plan.

(d) There shall have been no Event of Default by the Owners and no action or inaction
by the Owners eventually which with the passage of time would likely become an
Event of Default; provided, however, if reimbursement of the Owners is refused by
reason of the Owners’ action or inaction which with the passage of time would
likely become an Event of Default, then if Owners cure such threatened Event of
Default within the time period and according to the provisions of Section 9.1, this
precondition shall be deemed fulfilled as of the time of such cure and, provided that
all other preconditions to the GTCBRA’s reimbursement obligation have been met
at the time of such cure, then the Owners shall then be entitled to reimbursement.

(e) The Owners document ownership or control of the Sites and the Owners are not in
default on any contract or other agreement relating to their ownership,
development, or use of the Eligible Property, which default would have an adverse
effect on the Owners’ or the GTCBRA’s ability to comply with the obligations and
terms of this Agreement or the Brownfield Plan or Act 381 Work Plan.

(f) Proper approvals required under applicable federal and state laws or regulations,
and local ordinances, codes or regulations for land uses and the Development have
been secured.

(g) The Owners have consent of any affected utility for relocation, burial or the activity
to accomplish the Eligible Activities.

(h) The Owners retain an Environmental Consultant or Contractor to advise, conduct,
or complete the Eligible Activities related to the Owner-financed obligations as set
forth in this Agreement.

(i) There is no change in law which would have one or more of the effects described
above.

(j) Any Tax Increment Revenues owed to a prior owner of the Site for Eligible
Activities undertaken on the Site shall be paid to the prior owner ofthe Site pursuant
to the policies and procedures of the GTCBRA unless otherwise directed by written
agreement between the prior owner and the Owners. The Owners have no right to
any Tax Increment Revenues for any Eligible Activity undertaken on the Site prior
to their purchase of the Site. This provision shall not apply and shall be deemed
satisfied for purposes of Phase I Eligible Activities if Commongrounds, LLC
becomes owner of Phase 1.
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(k) If for any reason the Owners are unable to obtain title to the site, the GTCBRA is
not obligated to perform any of the terms of this Agreement.

(1) During the term reimbursement, the Owners shall provide to the GTCBRA an
annual report of investment made; number of residential units; the amount, by
square foot of new or rehabilitated residential, retail, commercial, or industrial
space; and the number of new jobs created. The report for the preceding year shall
be delivered to the GTCBRA Director no later than March 1 of each year.

ARTICLE 6.

OWNER’S ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT OR THEIR CONTRACTOR
RESPONSIBILITIES

Section 6.1 Eligible Activities and Due Care Obligation. The Owners covenant that they will
contract with a competent and qualified Environmental Consultant or Consultants and/or other
competent and qualified Contractor or Contractors to manage and/or conduct and complete the
Eligible Activities set forth in this Agreement and as set forth in the Act 381 Work Plan, as
amended or supplemented, or the Brownfield Plan, as amended or supplemented, and to meet any
due care obligation under Sec. 201 07a, NREPA, MCL 324.201 07a, in accordance with any MDEQ
requirements and approval. Each Environmental Consultant or Contractor hired by Owners shall
be responsible for the activities that they perform on the Eligible Property, but the Environmental
Consultant or Contractor shall not be liable for the actions of any persons performing work on the
Eligible Property that are not performing work directly or indirectly for the Environmental
Consultant or Contractor. V

Section 6.2 Permits. The Environmental Consultant or Contractors shall examine all permits
and licenses within their respective professional scopes pertaining to the Site or Development to
determine whether all permits and licenses required to be issued by any governmental authority on
account of any or all of the activities on the Site or the Development have been obtained or issued
and are in full force and effect, and whether the Site or the Development and the activities there
are in compliance with the terms and conditions of such permits and licenses, but limited to only
those Eligible Activities performed by Owners’ Environmental Consultant or Contractors, and
specifically excluding all other activities performed by other Environmental Consultants or
Contractors performing activities retained by another third party.

Section 6.3 ASTM and Industry Standards. The Owners, Environmental Consultant, or
Contractors shall perform all services and Eligible Activities under this Agreement in accordance
with any applicable ASTMor other industry standards.

Section 6.4 Other Services Performed for Owner. It is expressly understood that GICBRA is
not responsible for payment or reimbursement of any services for or expenses incurred by the
Environmental Consultant and/or Owners that are not within the scope of or in accordance with
all of the terms, conditions and provisions of this Agreement. This Agreement shall not be deemed
or construed to create any rights to reimbursement or otherwise in the Environmental Consultant
or Contractors, or any third parties; specifically, this Agreement shall not be construed to create
any third party beneficiary contract or claim.
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Section 6.5 Regulatory Liaison and Data and Reports. If applicable, the Environmental
Consultant or Contractor will provide communication services and attend meetings with the
MDEQ and MSF as it relates to thoseEligible Activities performed by Owners’ Environmental
Consultant or Contractor. Environmental Consultant or Contractors shall:

(a) Submit reports and test results first to the Owner, and shall submit documents to
GTCBRA Director within 5 days thereafter.

(b) Make known the provisions of this subparagraph to all Environmental Consultants
and Contractors, who shall be bound by the confidentiality provisions of this
Agreement.

(c) Submit any such written reports marked “DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES
ONLY.” To the extent GTCBRA or its designated agent reviews or receives a
document marked “confidential,” it shall be kept confidential except as prohibited
by the freedom of Information Act or other law or regulation.

(d) Disclose on request to GTCBRA Director all data, reports and test results generated
by the Environmental Consultant or Contractor within the scope of this Agreement,
or in connection with the Development.

Section 6.6 Other Agreements. The Owners covenant that they wilt obtain a warranty from the
Environmental Consultant or Contractor that it is not a party to any other existing or previous
agreement which would adversely affect the Environmental Consultant’s or Contractor’s ability to
perform the services with respect to the Eligible Activities.

Section 6.7 Contractors. If the Owners hire any Environmental Consultant or Contractor, or
retains any person, firm or corporation to perform services related to Eligible Activities under this
Agreement, the Owners shall first secure the written acknowledgment from such party that such
party is not and shall not be or act as an agent or employee of the GTCBRA, nor assume or create
any duty, commitment or obligation on behalf ofnor bind the GTCBRA in any respect whatsoever.
A copy of such written acknowledgment shall be provided to GTCBRA.

Section 6.8 Non-Discrimination Clause. Neither the Owners, nor any Environmental
Consultant, nor any Contractors shall discriminate against an employee or applicant for
employment with respect to hire, tenure, terms, conditions, or privileges of employment, or a
matter directly or indirectly related to employment, because of race, color, religion, national origin,
age, sex, height, weight, or marital status. A breach of this provision may be regarded as a material
breach of this Agreement.

Section 6.9 Independent Contractor. The Environmental Consultant and Contractors shall each
perform their services under this Agreement entirely as an independent contractor, and shall not
be deemed an agent, employee or legal representative of the GTCBRA or the County. The
GTCBRA, County, Owners, Environmental Consultant, and Contractors shall each have and
maintain complete control over all their respective employees, agents and operators. facts or
knowledge of which the Environmental Consultant or Contractor becomes aware shall not be
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imputed to GTCBRA without communication to and receipt by managerial officials or employees
of GTCBRA. The Environmental Consultant or Contractor has no authority to assume or create,
and will not assume or create, any commitment or obligation on behalf of the GTCBRA in any
respect whatsoever. further, the Environmental Consultant or Contractor shall exercise their
independent judgment for the services provided in this Agreement.

Section 6.10 Disposal of Hazardous Waste. In the event that samples or other materials contain
substances classified as “hazardous waste” under applicable state or federal law, the Owners shall,
under a manifest signed by the Owners or their agents, as the generator, have such samples
transported for final disposal to a location selected by the Owners or their Environmental
Consultant or Contractor. It is expressly understood that the GTCBRA has no oversight or other
control or authority over the Owners’ obligation to properly dispose of Hazardous Waste under
the terms of this Section.

Section 6.1.1 Compliance With Laws. While on the Site or Development, the Owners, the
Environmental Consultant, and any Contractor shall impose work orders on their employees,
agents and subcontractors which are designed to assure that they comply with all applicable
federal, state and local laws and regulations (including occupational safety and environmental
protection statutes and regulations) in performing services under this Agreement, and shall comply
with any directions of governmental agencies relating to site safety, security, traffic or other like
matters as it relates to those Eligible Activities performed by the Owners, Environmental
Consultant or Contractor, as applicable.

Section 6.12 Environmental Consultant or Contractor Insurance. The Owners shall assure that
the Environmental Consultant or any Contractors performing any part of the Eligible Activities
covered by this Agreement shall obtain and maintain the following policies of insurance:

(a) Worker’s Compensation Insurance in the amounts required under the laws of the
State of Michigan;

(b) Comprehensive General Liability and Automobile Insurance for bodily injury,
death or loss or damage to property or third persons in the minimum amount of at
least $1 million per occurrence, which policy shall name the GTCBRA and the
County as additional insured to the extent of the indemnity provided in Section 2.3.

(c) As to those Contractors engaging in response activities, Pollution or Environmental
Impairment Insurance in the amount of at least $1 million per occurrence.

(d) As to the Environmental Consultant only, Professional Liability Insurance in the
minimum amount of $1 million per occurrence.

(e) The Owners shall furnish to GTCBRA a certified copy of such policies of insurance
within 30 days of the date of the commencement of the Eligible Activities by such
Environmental Consultant or Contractor, and the period of coverage shall
commence with the date of performance of the first Eligible Activity by such
insured person or entity. The limits of insurance shall not be construed as a
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limitation on the Environmental Consultant’s or Contractor’s liability for damages,
costs or expenses under this Agreement.

(f) Upon showing of no or minimal environmental impairment risk with respect to the
activities to be performed by any specific Environmental Consultant or Contractor,
the Owners may request in writing a reduction of the amount of coverage in Section
6.12 (b) to $500,000; upon the same showing, the Owners may also request as to a
specific Environmental Consultant or Contractor a waiver of the Environmental
Impairment Insurance required by Section 6.12 (c). The GTCBRA will provide
written documentation in the event it approves of such a request, which shall be
treated as an amendment to this Agreement effective on the date of such written
approval.

Section 6.13 Separate Environmental Consultants or Contractors. If Phase I is sold to
Commongrounds, LLC, the requirements of this Article shall apply independently to Phase I and
Phase II, regardless of whether the Owners of Phase I and Phase II use different or the same
Environmental Consultants or Contractors.

ARTICLE 7.

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 7.1 Representations and Warranties of GTCBRA. GTCBRA represents and warrants
to the Owners that:

(a) GTCBRA is a public body corporate, established pursuant to Act 381, with all
necessary corporate powers pursuant to that Act to enter into and perform this
Agreement.

(b) The execution and delivery of this Agreement has been duly authorized by all
requisite action on the part of the GTCBRA, and this Agreement constitutes a valid
and binding agreement of the GTCBRA enforceable in accordance with its terms,
except as enforce ability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent
conveyance or other laws affecting creditors’ rights generally, now existing or
thereafter enacted, and by the application of general principles of equity, including
those relating to equitable subordination.

Section 7.2 Representations and Warranties of the Owner. The Owners represent and warrant
to the GTCBRA that:

(a) The Owners is a limited liability corporation, with power under the laws ofthe State
of Michigan to carry on their business as now being conducted and has the power
and authority to consummate the transactions contemplated under this agreement
by the Owners.

(b) The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the
transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by all requisite action

17



on the part of the Owners, and this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding
agreement of the Owners in accordance with its terms, except as enforce ability
may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance or other laws
affecting creditorst rights generally, now existing or hereafter enacted, and by the
application of general principles of equity, including those relating to equitable
subordination.

(c) Except as part of the performance and completion of Eligible Activities under the
terms of this Agreement, the Owners or their Contractors shall not use the Site for
the storage, treatment or disposal of hazardous or toxic wastes of unaffiliated third
parties and shall comply with all appticabte federal, state and local laws,
regulations, rules, ordinances, codes, decrees and orders in connection with any use
of the Site, and shall obtain all necessary permits in connection therewith.

(d) Owners warrant that they will comply with all obligations, covenants and
conditions required of them or their agents or Contractors under the terms of this
Agreement.

(e) Owners shall comply with all due care obligations under Sec. 7a of Part 201 of the
NREPA.

(f) Owners has not made any misrepresentation of fact in the inducement or in the
performance or administration of this Agreement.

(g) To the extent that Commongrounds, LLC purchases Phase 1 of the Development,
each Owner shall separately and independently make the representations and
warranties of this Sec. 7.2.

ARTICLE 8.

OWNERS FINANCIAL ASSURANCES

Section 8.1 Insurance. The Owners shall obtain and provide proof of the following current in-
force insurance:

(a) If applicable, Worker’s Compensation in the amounts required under the laws of
the State of Michigan;

(b) Comprehensive General Liability, including Umbrella Liability Insurance for any
such underlying liability, and Automobile Insurance for bodily injury, death or loss
or damage to property of third persons in the minimum amount of $2 million per
occurrence.

The Owners shall furnish to GTCBRA a certified copy of such policies within 14 days of the date
of this Agreement and the period of coverage shall commence with the date of performance of the
first Eligible Activity. GTCBRA will review the certified policies within 14 days of their receipt
to determine if the insurance requirements have been satisfied. If the policies do not fully cover
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the Owners’ liability, including indemnity obligations, under this Agreement, then the GTCBRA
reserves its right to increase the amount of other financial assurances under Article 8 of this
Agreement. The limits of insurance shall not be construed as a limitation on the Owners’ liability
for damages, costs or expenses under this Agreement. Each Owner of Phase I and II shall
independently meet the insurance requirements of this Section.

Section 8.2 Deduction from Owners’ Right to Reimbursement. The Owners grant the
GTCBRA the right to deduct or set off from any reimbursement obligation to Owners any
Transaction Costs incurred by the GTCBRA as a result of the successful enforcement of the terms
of this agreement upon the occurrence of a breach of this Agreement or Event of Default by the
Owners. To the extent that Commongrounds, LLC purchases Phase I of the Development, the right
to deduct or set off reimbursement obligation shall only apply to the Owner and phase responsible
for the breach or Event ofDefault and shall not impact the non-breaching or non-defaulting Owner.

ARTICLE 9.

DEFAULT, REMEDIES, AND TERMINATION

Section 9.1 Remedies Upon Default. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the non-
defaulting party may terminate this agreement by giving written notice to the defaulting party, and
the defaulting party shall have 60 days to cure the default or, if such Event of Default requires
more than 60 days to cure, then if such defaulting party shall commence and diligently proceed to
cure the Event of Default within such 60 days, then the defaulting party shall have an additional
60 days to cure the Event of Default. If the Event of Default is not cured within this time period,
then the non-defaulting party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement or, at the election of
such non-defaulting party, may obtain any form of reliefpermitted under this Agreement, and any
applicable laws and court rules of the State of Michigan, including the right to seek and obtain a
decree of specific performance from a court of competent jurisdiction. Any right or remedy
provided by a specific provision of this Agreement shall be deemed cumulative to, and not
conditioned on, any other remedies upon Event of Default. The prevailing party in any action or
proceeding brought to enforce the terms of this Agreement shall be entitled to an award of
reasonable costs and attorney fees in addition to the relief obtained. To the extent that
Commongrounds, LLC purchases Phase I of the Development, the remedies provided in this
section shall only apply against the defaulting Owner and not against the non-defaulting Owner.

Section 9.2 Tax Valuation and Payment of Tax Increment Revenue Shortfall. Owners and
GTCBRA have entered into this Agreement in reliance on certain assumptions about the increase
in tax value of the Eligible Property that will be created by the Development, as contained in the
Brownfield Plan approved on November 15, 2017, attached as Exhibit C. Owner waives, to the
full extent authorized by law, any right to appeal the tax valuation of the Property during the time
that Tax Increment Revenues are being captured to pay back any obligation pursuant to this
Agreement. Owners further agree that if there is a tax appeal of the vaLuation of all or any part of
the Property during the time of Tax Capture provided for in the Plan and this Agreement, whether
by Owners, a future tenant or any other future owner, Owners shall be responsible for paying
GTCBRA the difference between the assessed value from the tax year appealed and the actual Tax
Capture as a result of any reduction in the assessed value of all or part of the Property. This
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obligation may be assigned by written agreement between Owners and any future tenant or owner
of the Eligible Property. A copy of such assignment shall be provided to the GTCBRA.

ARTICLE 10.

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 10.1 Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date first written above
and shall expire upon payment in full of GTCBRA’s obligations under the Debt Obligation and
shall not exceed the term of the Brownfield Plan.

Section 10.2 Sale or Transfer of Eligible Property or Site within the Brownfield Plan. Up until
the Owners has satisfactorily completed their Eligible Activities and performed their obligations
under the terms of this Agreement, the Owners shall not sell, convey, or transfer ownership of any
portion of the eligible property to another owner to carry out the purposes and goals of the
Brownfield Plan, or any existing Act 381 Work Plan, as described in this Agreement without the
written approval of the GTCBRA, which will not be unreasonably withheld. The GTCBRA, in its
sole discretion, with determine whether an amendment to the Brownfield Plan is necessary. The
proceeding does not prohibit the Owners from selling property or units within structures to third
parties for the land cises as contemplated by the Development. This section shall not apply to: (a)
assignments between governmental entities (b) assignments for financing required for the
development; (c) the establishment of another entity which shall operate the premises for the
infrastructure purposes; or (U) the purchase of Phase I by Commongrounds, LLC.

The Owners waives the right to reimbursement for outstanding pay-as-you-go obligations, or any
other reimbursement obligation of the GTCBRA, to be paid through Tax Increment Financing
captured from the portion of the eligible property that is sold, conveyed, or transferred unless the
Owners complies with the following:

(a) The Owners provides the prospective transferee with written notice of the
Brownfield Plan, Act 381 Work Plan, the nature and extent of Eligible Activities
performed by the Owners purscLant to the Brownfield Plan, and the extent of any
outstanding obligation for reimbursement for Owner-financed expenses from taxes
to be captured from the property.

(b) The Owners and the transferee enter into an allocation agreement covering how the
Tax Increment Revenues collected on the Eligible Property shall be distributed
between the Owners and the transferee for any outstanding obligations or future
obligations for Eligible Activities on the Eligible Property.

(c) The Owners provide the GTCBRA with copies of the written notice and the
allocation agreement between the Owners and the transferee of the Eligible
Property prior to transfer of the Eligible Property.

Section 10.3 Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights or obligations contained
within it may be assigned or otherwise transferred by the Owners, nor shall the benefits of this
Agreement inure to the benefit of any trustee in bankruptcy, receiver or creditor of the Owners,
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whether by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written consent of the GTCBRA which
will not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. Any attempt by the Owners to assign
or transfer this Agreement or any oftheir rights without such written consent shall be null and void
and of no force or effect, and a breach of this Agreement. The requirements of this Section shall
not apply to the purchase of Phase I by Commongrounds, LLC.

Section 10.4 Notices. All notices, certificates or communications required or permitted by this
Agreement to be given shall be in writing and shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed
delivered when personally served, or when received if mailed by registered or certified mail,
postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the respective parties as follows:

If to GTCBRA:

Jean Derenzy, Grand Traverse County
Municipal Assistant to Authority pursuant to MCL 125.2657(5)
Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority
400 Boardman Avenue
Traverse City, Michigan 49684

If to the Phase I Owner:

Joseph Sarafa, Manager
Envision Eighth Street, LLC
12935 S. West Bay Shore Drive, Suite 100
Traverse City, Michigan 49684

Or if Phase us owned by Commongrounds, LLC:

Kate Redman
Commongrounds, LLC
223 Lake Ave., Suite B
Traverse City, MI 49684

If to the Phase II Owner:

Joseph Sarafa, Manager
Envision 8th Street Holdings, LLC
12935 S. West Bay Shore Drive, Suite 100
Traverse City, Michigan 49684

or to such other address as such party may specify by appropriate notice.

Section 10.5 Amendment and Waiver. No amendment or modification to or of this Agreement
shall be binding upon any party hereto until such amendment or modification is reduced to writing
and executed by all parties hereto. No waiver of any term of this Agreement shall be binding upon
any party until such waiver is reduced to writing, executed by the party to be charged with such
waiver, and delivered to the other parties hereto. To the extent that Commongrounds, LLC
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purchases Phase 1, each Owner shall not unreasonably withhold consent to any amendment or
modification requested by the other Owner and agreed to by the GTCBRA.

Section 10.6 Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains all agreements between the parties.
There are no other representations, warranties, promises, agreements or understandings, oral,
written or implied, among the parties, except to the extent reference is made thereto in this
Agreement.

Section 10.7 Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each
of which shaLl be an original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument.

Section 10.8 Captions. The captions and headings in this Agreement are for convenience only
and in no way limit, define or describe the scope or intent of any provision of this Agreement.

Section 10.9 Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects, whether as to
validity, construction, performance and otherwise, by the laws of the State of Michigan.

Section 10.10 Mutual Cooperation. Each party to this Agreement shall take all actions required
of it by the terms of this Agreement as expeditiously as possible and shaLl cooperate to the fullest
extent possible with the other parties to this Agreement and with any individual, entity or
governmental agency involved in or with jurisdiction regarding the purposes of this Agreement.
Each party to this Agreement shall execute and deliver all documents necessary to accomplish the
purposes and intent of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, such documents or agreements
as may be required by the Owner’s lenders with respect to the Development to secure the Owner’s
financing from such lenders.

Section 10.11 Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, and in
the event of assignment itnder Section 10.3 upon their respective successors, transferees, and
assigns. Owners shall provide written notice prior to transfer or assignment of Owners’ interest to
any subsequent purchaser and assign of the existence of this Agreement.

Section 10.12 No Waiver. No waiver by either party of any default by the other party in the
performance of any portion of this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any
future default, whether like or different in character.

Section 10.13 Survival of Covenants. Except for the financial obligations, the covenants and
provisions shall survive the term of this Agreement.

Section 10.14 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement shall not be deemed or construed
to create any rights to reimbursement or otherwise to the Environmental Consultant or Contractors,
or any third parties. This Agreement shall not be construed to create any third party beneficiary
contract or claim, and the parties intend there to be no third party beneficiaries.

Section 10.15 Disputes. The parties acknowledge and agree that any disputes arising under this
Agreement shall be resolved by a court of competent jurisdiction sitting in Grand Traverse County,
Michigan.
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Section 10.16 Digital Signatures. The Parties ackno 1ede and auree under the Uniform
Electronic Transactions Act. MCL 450.832. Ct seq. that this Agreement may be exectited with the
electronic signature of ant person authorized and required to sign on behalf of the Parties to this
Agreement.

[THE REIVJAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK.1
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GTCBRA and the Owners have cause this Agreement to be duly
executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

ENVISION EIGHTH STREET, LLC

S
By: Joseph D. Sarafa
Its: Manager

ENVISION $th STREET HOLDINGS, LLC

By: Joseph D. Sarafa
Its: Manager

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD
REDEVEJDPMENT AUTHORITY(zgg
By: Scott Jose
Its: Chairman

veastop 9
‘ y: Scott Howard —

Its: Attorney
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Exhibit A
“Development”

Envision Eighth Street, LLC, a Traverse City, Michigan-based company is proposing to redevelop

a dilapidated office property located in Traverse City at Eighth Street and Boardman Avenue into
a mixed-use commercial, retail and residential development that is a critIcal first step and sets the
tone for future development to realize the community vision for the Eighth Street corridor.

The project is a unique public/private partnership in collaboration with the City of Traverse City
and other community partners to redevelop an underutilized parcel that will provide a number of
public benefits for Traverse City and Grand Traverse County, including below market rate
housing, increased river access, reducing stormwater discharge to the Boardman River and
providing for Eighth Street improvements

The project Will be constructed in two phases. The first phase is anticipated to include a 24,000
square-foot. three-story building with retaillcommereial uses at street level and 12 residential units,
with underground parking on the east portion of the property. The second phase is anticipated to
include a 36.000 three story building, with retail/commercial at street level and 1$ residential units,
with underground parking. The proposed project includes a north-south pedestrian access node
between Eighth Street and the Boardman River, a canoelkayak launch, and a possible easement
for extension of the City Riverwalk system.

The site is currently under common control of the Phase I arid Phase II properties even though
each phase is owned by a separate LLC, There is also an existing purchase agreement between the
Phase I Owner (Envision Eighth Street, LLC) arid Commongrounds, LLC. There will be one of
two scenarios: (1) continued ownership and redevelopment by commonly controlled entities
(Envision Eighth Street, LLC and Envision gth Street Holdings, LLC), or (2) ownership of each
phase by separate entities that are not commonly controlled Commongrounds LLC as the “Phase
1 Owner’s and Envision gth Street Holdings, tiC as the “Phase II Owner), where each owner will
have separate and independent obligations.

if Phascl is acquired by Commongrounds LLC, the project may be changed to reflect the interest
and needs of Commongrounds, LLC but is will meet or exceed the proposed investment and
project scale.



ExhibIt B
“Site”
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Exhibit C
“GTCBRA Approved Brownfield Plan”
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Brownfield Plan
Eighth and Boardman Redevelopment

Traverse City, Grand Traverse County, Michigan

July 2017

Approved by Grand Traverse County
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority: August 30, 2017

Concurrence by City of Traverse City
Commission: November 6, 2017

Public Hearing: November 15, 2017

Approved by Grand Traverse County
Board of Commissioners: November 15, 2017

Prepared by:

Mac McClelland, Manager — Brownfield Redevelopment
Otwell Mawby, P.C.
309 E. Front Street
Traverse City, Michigan 49684

mac@otwellmawby.com
231.633.6303
www.otwellmawby.com
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Project Summary

Envision Eighth Street, LLC, a Traverse City, Michigan-based company, is proposing to redevelop a
dilapidated office property located in Traverse City at Eighth Street and Boardman Avenue into a
mixed-use commercial, retail and residential development that is a critical first step and sets the tone
for future development to realize the community vision for the Eighth Street corridor.

The project is a unique public/private partnership in collaboration with the City of Traverse City,
Homestretch, and other community partners to redevelop an underutilized parcel that will provide a
number of public benefits for Traverse City and Grand Traverse County, including workforce housing,
increased access and reducing stormwater discharge to the Boardman River, and providing for Eighth
Street improvements.

The project will be constructed in two phases. The first phase will include a 24,000 square-foot,
three-story building with retail/commercial uses at street level and 12 residential units, with
underground parking on the east portion of the property. The second phase will include a 36,000
three story building, with retail/commercial at street level and 18 residential units, with underground
parking. The proposed project includes two north-south pedestrian access nodes between Eighth
Street and the Boardman River, a canoe/kayak launch, and an easement for extension of the City
Riverwalk system.

While not considered blighted or abandoned, the site is covered with asphalt and cracked concrete,
with no streetscape or sense of place. Storm water is currently diverted directly into the Boardman
River, resulting in the discharge of materials and potential pollutants, and increasing water
temperatures. The proposed project is located at a strategic and highly visible intersection of this
important corridor, and will provide the anchor for future Eighth Street redevelopment.

Project Name: Eighth and Boardman Redevelopment

Project Location: The Eligible Property is comprised of four adjacent parcels, and is
located on the south-side of the I-intersection of Eighth Street and
Boardman Avenue in Traverse City, Michigan; with the following street
addresses and Parcel Identification Numbers:

• 400 East Eighth Street; 51-110-001-00
• 408 East Eighth Street; 51-646-001-00
• 414 East Eighth Street; 5 1-646-002-00
• 416 East Eighth Street; 51-646-003-00

Type of Eligible
Property: Part 201 Facility

Eligible Activities: Baseline Environmental Assessment, Due Care, and Additional
Response Activities, Lead and Asbestos Abatement, Demolition, Site
Preparation, Infrastructure



Eligible Activity Costs:
Developer $3,282,463 Environmental/Non-Environmental

$751,653 Interest
$4,068,787 Developer Total

City $3,490,000 Non-Environmental
$1,693,585 Interest
$5,183,585 City Total

$9,252,372 Total
$100,000 Administrative and Operating Cost
$592,346 State Brownfield Fund

$9,944,717 Total Capture

Years to Complete
Eligible Activities Payback: 30 years

Estimated
Investment: $10,000,000

Annual Tax Revenue
Before Project (2015): $25,021

Estimated Annual Tax
Revenue in First Year
After Project Obligation: $434,803



BROWNFIELD PLAN

EIGHTH AND BOARDMAN REDEVELOPMENT
CITY OF TRAVERSE CITY, GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY, MICHIGAN

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Introduction
Act 381, P.A. 1996, as amended, was enacted to promote the revitalization, redevelopment and

reuse of contaminated, tax-reverted, blighted, functionally obsolete or historically designated

property through incentives adopted as part of a Brownfield Plan. The Brownfield Plan outlines the

qualifications, costs, impacts, and incentives for the project.

The Brownfield Plan must be approved by the county brownfield redevelopment authority

established under Act 381 and the county board of commissioners, with the concurrence of the local

government in which the project is located in order to take effect. The Michigan Department of

Environmental Quality (MDEQ) must approve the Environmental (“Department Specific”) Eligible

Activities, with the exception of Baseline Environmental Assessment activities and Due Care

Investigation and Planning; and the Michigan Strategic Fund (MSF) must approve Non-Environmental

Eligible Activities if state taxes are to be captured. Recent amendments to Act 381 renamed

Environmental Eligible Activities to “Department Specific” Activities and added other

environmentally related eligible activities that fall outside of Part 201 regulations for soil and

groundwater contamination, including removal and closure of underground storage tanks, solid

waste disposal, dust control, removal and disposal of contaminated sediments, industrial cleaning,

sheeting and shoring for certain excavations, and lead, mold, and asbestos abatement that pose an

imminent threat to human health. This Brownfield Plan refers to only Environmental Eligible

Activities for clarity, since none of these additional activities are not included in this Brownfield Plan.

The Grand Traverse County Commission established the Grand Traverse County Brownfield

Redevelopment Authority under the procedures requited under Act 381 in 1997.

This Brownileld Plan is for the redevelopment of the property at the south corner of Eighth Street

and Boardman Avenue in the City of Traverse City, Grand TraverseCounty, Michigan, consistent with
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Act 381. The Brownfield Plan describes the public purpose and qualifying factors for determining the

site as an Eligible Property, the Eligible Activities and estimated costs, the impacts of tax increment

financing, and other project factors. The Brownfield Plan includes Environmental Eligible Activities

and Non-Environmental Eligible Activities.

Public Purpose MCL 125.2664(5): -

The Eighth and Boardman Redevelopment project envisions the redevelopment of Brownfield

Eligible Property into a mixed-use commercial and residential project consisting of two buildings,

along with a myriad of public improvements and environmentally sustainable investments to

improve storm water discharge into a public waterway.

The project includes a number of key components to support community goals and objectives:

Eighth Street Corridor Plan: Hundreds of Traverse City residents contributed countless hours to

reach a consensus vision for the redevelopment of Eighth Street. The new plan for Eighth Street

envisions a three-lane roadway with protected bicycle lanes and sidewalks, raised pedestrian

crossings, and extensive street- and land-scaping. Getting the project completed will take years, and

the cooperation andfinancial contribution of the private sector.

Envision Eighth Street, LLC proposes a redevelopment at Eighth Street and Boardman that embraces

and reflects the vision’s guiding principles. Buildings will be constructed at the zero lot line, curb cut

access to the property will be reduced from three to one, and the development will incorporate

green design with low impact stormwater systems, green space, and energy efficient construction.

Eighth Street Improvement: In addition to reflecting the Eighth Street Corridor Plan vision for

private property development, the developer is providing a 3-foot easement on Eighth Street to

provide for implementation of the preferred Eighth Street design, including separate bike lanes. The
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3-foot easement along 300 feet of Eighth Street equates to 900 square feet that could otherwise be

part of the developed space, but is being dedicated by the developer for public use.

Importantly, the proposed Brownfield Plan will include Eighth Street reconstruction from Boardman

Avenue to Wellington Street as an Eligible Activity for reimbursement from tax capture generated by

the private redevelopment.

Boardman River Public Access: The proposed project site plan includes a north-south pathway

between Eighth Street and the Boardman River to provide direct public access to the river, and a

canoe/kayak launch constructed and maintained by the developer. In addition, the developer is

providing an easement along the west portion of the property (the City has fee simple ownership of

the eastern river frontage) for the future extension of the City Riverwalk. The Riverwalk extension is

also included as an Eligible Activity in the Brownfield Plan to be reimbursed from the future

incremental taxes generated by the project.

Workforce Housing: Envision Eighth Street, LLC is committed to provide affordable options for

downtown housing as part of the redevelopment. They have agreed to lease the residential floor in

Phase I for workforce housing. The balance of the residential units in Phase II will be offered as

rental units at market rate or less, with a focus on smaller affordable units.

Sustainable Development: Envision Eighth Street, LLC is collaborating with the Watershed Center

and SEEDS to ensure that thoughtful, sustainable design solutions are included in the development.

The Watershed Center and SEEDS is contributing their considerable expertise to ensure that the

project fosters a sense of place built to a human scale with important sustainable features, including:

• An innovative low impact design for stormwater management comprised of bio-swales and rain

gardens to manage stormwater on-site. The current system drains parking lot runoff from a

catch basin directly into to the river without filtration to remove sediments. A conceptual

stormwater management control improvements design is attached.
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• Installation of a green roof system that will manage stormwater over the roof area, provide

wildlife habitat, reduce urban heat loads, and provide an urban garden for the rooftop gathering

area.

• The design allocates an aesthetic greenspace at the west end of the property that will contribute

to the sense of place, invite pedestrians down the pathway to the river, and help to calm busy

traffic on Boardman Avenue.

• The project is proposing less parking than standard ratios, encouraging walkability and providing

additional amenities.

• The developer supports the City’s resolution to transition to be carbon neutral by 2050, with

energy efficient design and consideration of renewable energy sources.

The redevelopment of the Eligible Property is anticipated to include over $10 million of investment in

a strategically located property that is the focal point at the center of the community’s effort to

revitalize the Eighth Street corridor. The redevelopment of the property will provide a new gateway

to the Boardman River at this critical employment node, allowing workers and recreationalist to

enjoy easy viewing and access to the river. The redevelopment will provide jobs, increase tax base,

stimulate additional private and public investment, facilitate the community’s redevelopment goals

for the Eighth Street corridor, open up access to the Boardman River, and provide much needed

affordable housing at workforce rates in an important downtown location.

The project will add to the local and state tax base. When completed, property taxes are estimated

to total over $434,000 per year (following the retirement of Brownfield obligations) with 44.1% of

these revenues going to the State of Michigan and 55.9% to local taxing jurisdictions.

Description of Project and Plan Costs MCL 125.2663(2)(a):

The Eligible Property is comprised of four parcels, and is adjacent and south of the Eighth and

Boardman intersection in Traverse City along the shore of the Boardman River. The City of Traverse

City and two non-profit organizations — Homestretch, an affordable housing advocate, and SEEDS an
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environmental consuftancy specializing in sustainable development — are collaborating in the

redevelopment.

The project will be constructed in two phases. The first phase will include a 24,000 square-foot,

three-story building with retail/commercial at street level and 12 residential units, with underground

parking on the east portion of the property. The second phase will include a 36,000 three story

building, with retail/commercial at street level and 18 residential units, with underground parking.

The proposed project includes two north-south pedestrian access nodes between Eighth Street and

the Boardman River, a canoe/kayak launch, and an easement for extension of the City Riverwalk

system.

The location of the redevelopment in this location will facilitate transformational development in the

Eighth Street corridor in Traverse City, and is anticipated to spur significant spin-off development of

adjacent properties throughout corridor.

MDEQ Environmental Eligible Activities include:

• Baseline Environmental Assessment Activities, including Phase I and Phase II Environmental
Site Assessments, Baseline Environmental Assessment;

• Due Care Activities including additional investigation, Due Care Plan, installation of
protective barriers, and removal of contaminated soil during development; and

• Additional Response Activities including evaluations, interim response activities, and dial
action.

MSF Developmental Eligible Activities include:

• Lead and Asbestos Abatement

• Site and Building Demolition

• Site Preparation; and

• Infrastructure, including road improvements, riverwalk, canoe/kayak launch, underground
parking, low impact design stormwater systems
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Other Eligible Activities include:

• Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan development and approval; and

• Administrative and operating costs of the GTCBRA with local tax capture only.

Brownfield Plan Eligible Activities Cost

Eligible Activities Estimated Cost

Developer Eligible Activities

Environmental Eligible Activities $142,600
Interest (17 yrs @ 2.5% simple interest) $34,671

Non-Environmental Eligible Activities $3,109,863
Interest (17 yrs @ 2.5% simple interest) $751,653
Work Plan Development and Approval $30,000

Developer Eligible Activities Cost $4,068,787

City Eligible Activities

Non-Environmental Eligible Activities $3,490,000
Interest (17 yrs @ 2.5% simple interest) $1,693,585

City Eligible Activities Cost Total $5,183,585

Eligible Activity Subtotal $9,252,372

Administrative and Operating Cost $100,000

State Brownfield Fund $592,346

TOTAL $9,944,717

Additional detail is provided in Table 1.1: Environmental Eligible Activities and Table 1.2 Non

Environmental Eligible Activities.

Summary of Eligible Activities MCL 125.2663(2)(b):

Act 381 provides for the costs of certain Environmental and Non-Environmental Eligible Activities to

be reimbursed through tax increment financing. The following is a summary of MDEQ Environmental

Eligible Activities and MSF Non-Environmental Activities
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MDEQ Environmental Eligible Activities

1. Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA): BEA Activities include Phase I Environmental Site

Assessments (ESAs), Phase II ESAs, and Baseline Environmental Assessments to provide an

exemption for the developer and assigns from environmental liability for pre-existing

contamination. Act 381 includes provisions for Baseline Environmental Activities to be conducted

prior to the approval of a Brownfield Plan for local tax capture (Section 13b.(9)(b)) and for State

tax capture without MDEQ approval (Section 13b.(8)(a-b)), as long as included in a subsequent

Brownfield Plan.

A. Phase I ESA: A Phase I ESA has been conducted for all parcels proposed for acquisition by

the developer, consistent with ASTM Standard E1527-13. The Phase I ESA includes a review

of historical and current information, including regulatory agency files, historical maps, and

past uses to evaluate the potential for contamination, a site inspection of both the

grounds and the exterior and interior of buildings on the property, and interviews with

individuals knowledgeable about the past use of the property to identify any Recognized

Environmental Conditions (RECs). The Phase I report identified the following RECs:

1. Historical use and onsite operations, including auto repair, cigar box factory, pipe shop

and paints;

2. Historic gasoline tank along the northern property boundary; and

3. Historic fill materials (river bank, former Boardman River bridge crossing).

B. Phase II ESA: A Phase II Environmental Site Assessment was conducted for the Eligible

Property in March 2017 to investigate the RECs as part of the environmental due diligence

process for property acquisition. The Phase I ESA identified the presence of metals and

polynuclear aromatics (PNA5) in soils and PNAs in groundwater in excess of MDEQ Generic

Cleanup Criteria (GCC). As a result, the property qualifies as Brownfield Eligible Property as

a Part 201 Facility.
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C. Baseline Environmental Assessment: A Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) has been

prepared on behalf of Envision Eighth, LLC to provide an exemption from environmental

liability for pre-existing contamination. The BEA was completed in general accordance with

the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality’s (MDEQ’s) “Contents of BEA Report,”

dated September 2015.

2. Due Care Investigation and Activities: While the BEA provides an exemption from environmental

liability for pre-existing contamination, new purchasers have due care obligations to prevent

exposure to or exacerbation of pre-existing contamination. Act 381 includes provisions for Due

Care Investigation Activities to be conducted prior to the approval of a Brownfield Plan for local

tax capture (Section 13b.(9)(b)) and for State tax capture without MDEQ approval (Section

13b.(8)(a,c)), as long as included in a subsequent Brownfield Plan. There are three primary due

care activities proposed under this Brownfield Plan:

A. Phase II ESA Investigation: Due to the historical presence of contaminated soils on the

Eligible Property, and the likely existence of an Underground Storage Tank (UST),

additional investigation will be requited to determine if exposure pathways are complete

and if mitigation measures are required.

B. Due Care Plan Preparation: Following the completion of the Phase II ESA and

determination of the redevelopment details of each future land use, the data summary

and recommendations for meeting due care obligations will be included in a Due Care

Plan. The Due Care Plan will describe the known contamination, proposed redevelopment

activities, plans for mitigating unacceptable exposures and preventing exacerbation,

recommendations for filing abandon container notices, notices to third parties who may be

exposed to contamination (e.g., utility workers), and filing of Notices of Migration of

Contamination, if necessary. In addition, an Environmental Construction Management
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Plan will be prepared to detail measures to protect on-site workers and construction

measures to meet due care obligations.

C. Due Care Exposure Pathway Mitigation: The Due Care Plan and Environmental Construction

Management Plan will identify specific measures to be taken to address due care

requirements. These activities could include: soil remediation; developing and

implementing a soils management plan to safely relocate soils on the property; engineered

barriers to prevent direct contact with soils or vapors; and/or institutional controls if

necessary. These measures will be subject to approval of an Act 381 Work Plan by the

MDEQ for State tax capture.

Other Activities

Brownfield Plan and Work Plan: The preparation and approval of the Brownfield Plan and Act 381

Work Plans are included as Eligible Activities. These costs are allocated between Environmental

(“Department-Specific”) Eligible Activities and Non-Environmental Eligible Activities.

Administrative and Operating Costs: An estimate of reasonable and actual administrative and

operating costs of the Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (GTCBRA) is

included as Eligible Activities. These costs are split between Environmental Eligible Activities and

Non-Environmental Eligible Activities.

Interest: For the purposes of the Brownfield Plan financial analysis, interest is estimated for

Developer Eligible Activities at 2.5% for 17 years and for City Eligible Activities at 5% for 20 years.

MSF Developmental Eligible Activities

1. Lead and Asbestos Abatement: NESHAP regulations require a lead and asbestos survey prior

to demolition of commercial buildings to demonstrate Potential Asbestos Containing
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Materials (PACMs) do not contain asbestos by properly testing materials in accordance with

OSHA standards. Demolition or remodeling buildings that contain lead, cadmium and/or

asbestos is subject to regulations to protect the health of the persons that may be affected.

The scope of work includes lead and asbestos surveys, abatement, contract administration,

and air monitoring to prevent a potential exposure to site workers or adjacent residents. Act

381 includes provisions for Baseline Environmental Activities to be conducted prior to the

approval of a Brownfield Plan for local tax capture (Section 13b.(9)(b)) and for State tax

capture without MDEQ approval (Section 13b.(8)(a-c)), as long as included in a subsequent

Brownfield Plan.

2. Demolition: In preparation for site redevelopment, the existing building and associated

infrastructure will be demolished and removed from the Eligible Property in Phase II. The

scope of work includes engineering specifications, contractor procurement and demolition of

buildings, foundations and unusable asphalt and infrastructure.

3. Site Preparation: Site preparation will consist of geotechnical engineering, temporary site and

erosion control, removal of unsuitable soils and engineered fill, land balancing and grading,

geotechnical measures, special foundations, and an urban stormwater system.

4. Infrastructure: Infrastructure will include underground parking, low-impact design

stormwater improvements, canoe/kayak launch, Riverwalk, and Eighth Street improvements.

Estimate of Captured Taxable Value and Tax Increment Revenues MCL 125.2663(2)(c):

The initial taxable value for the Eligible Property will be set at the taxable value as of the approval

date of this Brownfield Plan, anticipated to be in July, 2017. The initial taxable value established by

this Brownfield Plan is based on the taxable value as of December 31, 2016 and is $459,800.
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The total Eligible Activity cost is $6,772,463 (combined Environmental Eligible Activities and Non-

Environmental Eligible Activities), plus an estimated $2,479,909 in interest. The Brownfield Plan also

includes $100,000 in GTCBRA Administrative and Operating Costs, bringing the Maximum Eligible

Activity Cost to $9,252,372 The Brownfield Plan includes an allocation of 50% of the State Education

Tax for the State Brownfield Fund, estimated to generate $592,346. The overall investment for the

Project is estimated at over $10 million.

Table 2 identifies taxable values for real and personal property, including Brownfield Tax Increment

Financing (TIF) revenues for the Eligible Property. The cash flow analysis for the project indicates

payoff of the obligation in thirty (30) years from 2017. If there is available Brownfield TIF after the

Eligible Activity obligation is met, an additional local tax capture for up to five years and state tax

capture in an amount not to exceed that captured to repay the original obligation for MDEQ

Environmental Eligible Costs will be deposited into the Local Brownfield Revolving Fund, as provided

in Section $ of Act 381, P.A. 1996 as amended.

Redevelopment of the property is anticipated to be initiated in Summer of 2017, with a twelve

month construction schedule. The actual tax increment captured will be based on taxable value set

through the property assessment process by the local unit of government and equalized by the

County and the millage rates set each year by the taxing jurisdictions. The estimated tax increment

captured by the Authority is summarized in the table below and detailed in Table 2.
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Estimated Tax Increment Capture by the Authority

Total Tax Captured
Year Revenues Taxes

2033 $389,247 $346,987

2034 $398,353 $355,662

2035 $407,686 $364,553

2036 $417,253 $373,667

2037 $427,059 $383,009

2038 $437,109 $392,584

2039 $447,412 $402,399

2040 $457,971 $412,459

2041 $468,795 $422,770

2042 $479,890 $433,339

2043 $491,261 $444,173

2044 $502,917 $455,277

2045 $514,865 $466,659

2046 $527,111 $478,326

______________________________________

2047 $539,663 $448,703

Total $10,967,617 $9,944,717 I
State Brownfield Fund ($592,346)

Admin and Operating ($100,000)

Balance $9,252,371

Method of Financing Plan Costs MCL 125.2663(2)(U):

Environmental Eligible Activity Costs and Non-Environmental Eligible Activity Costs will be financed

by the Developer for private Eligible Activities and by the City of Traverse City for public Eligible

Total Tax Captured
Year Revenues Taxes

2018 $25,021 $-
2019 $25,021 $101,153

2020 $133,854 $103,682

2021 $136,575 $258,004

2022 $302,614 $264,455

2023 $309,554 $271,066

2024 $316,667 $277,843

2025 $323,958 $284,789

2026 $331,432 $291,908

2027 $339,092 $299,206

2028 $346,944 $306,686

2029 $354,992 $314,353

2030 $363,241 $322,212

2031 $371,697 $330,267

2032 $380,364 $338,524

Activities, with reimbursement from Brownfield TIF.
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Maximum Amount of Note or Bond Indebtedness MCL 125.2663(2)(e):

The maximum amount of note or bond indebtedness for Public Eligible Activities is anticipated to be

will be $3,490,000.

Beginning Date and Duration of Capture MCL 125.2663(2)ff):

The proposed beginning date of capture is 2018, estimated to be the first year tax increment

revenues are anticipated. The duration of the Brownfield Plan will be the time to capture taxes in an

amount equal to the Eligible Activity obligation. As shown on Table 2.2, total costs of all Eligible

Activities on the property redevelopment is expected to be repaid through tax increment financing

within 30 years. If the Eligible Activity obligation is met before 30 years, an additional local tax

capture for up to five years and state tax capture in an amount not to exceed that captured to repay

the original obligation for MDEQ Environmental Eligible Costs will be deposited in the Local

Brownfield Revolving Fund.

Estimate of Future Tax Revenues of Taxing Jurisdictions MCL 125.2663(2)(g):

Table 2.1 and 2.2 identify annual and total tax revenues projected for capture from the increase in

property tax valuations. Individual tax levies within each taxing jurisdiction are also presented on

Table 2.1. Table 3 presents the allocation of tax capture and the total tax increment for the

maximum duration of the plan, 30 years. Taxing jurisdictions will continue to receive their attendant

tax allocation for the project beyond the duration of the plan.

The total tax capture is estimated at $9,352,372, plus an estimated $592,346 for the State

Brownfield Fund. After the Brownfield obligation is met, tax revenues will accrue to the taxing

jurisdictions in an amount estimated at over $434,000 per year on into the future.

Legal Description, Location, and Determination of Eligibility MCL 125.2663(2)(h):

Legal Description: The legal description of the eligible property follows:
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Qualifying
Parcel Number Address Description

Status

51-110-001-00 400 E. Eighth Street LOT 1, HL & CO’S 8TH ADD., ALSO THT PRT OF Part 201 Facility
LOT 1 SEC 10 T27N R11W COMM AT THE NW
CORNER OF LOT 1, HANNAH, LAY & CO’S 8TH
ADD; TH W 99 FT ALG THE S LINE OF 8TH 51;
TH 520 FT; TH W TO E SHORE OF BOARD MAN
RIVER, TH SELY ALG SHORE TO A POINTS OF
POB; TH N TO POB. EXCEPT RIPARIAN AND
FLOWAGE RIGHTS.

51-646-001-00 408 E. Eighth Street W 35 FT OF LOT 2 HANNAH LAY & CO’S 8TH Adjacent
ADD

51-646-002-00 414 E. Eighth Street E 31 FT OF LOT 2 & ALL OF LOT 3 EX- CEPT THE Adjacent
E 40 FT THEREOF. HANNAH LAY & CO’S 8TH
ADD.

51-646-003-00 416 E. Eighth Street E 40 FT OF LOT 3 HANNAH LAY & CO’S 8TH Part 201 Facility
ADD

Location: Figure 1 depicts the location of the eligible property and Figure 2 depicts the eligible

property boundaries.

Eligibility Determination: A FThase II Environmental Site Assessment was conducted for the Eligible

Property in March 2017 as part of the environmental due diligence process for property acquisition.

The Phase I ESA identified the presence of metals in soils on the eastern-most parcel (51-646-003-00)

and metals and polynuclear aromatics (PNA5) in soils and PNAs in groundwater on the western-most

parcel (51-110-001-00) in excess of MDEQ Generic Cleanup Criteria (GCC). The two middle parcels

qualify as adjacent parcels. As a result, the property qualifies as Brownfield Eligible Property as a

Part 201 Facility and adjacent parcels.

Personal Property: Personal Property is included as part of the Eligible Property.

Estimate of Number of Persons Residing on Eligible Property MCL 125.2663(2)(i):

There are currently no residential dwellings or residences that occupy the Eligible Property.
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Plan for Residential Relocation MCL 125.2663(2)(j):

The Eligible Property does not currently contain any residential dwellings; therefore, a plan for

residential relocation is not applicable.

Provision of Costs of Relocation MCL 125.2663(2)(k):

The Eligible Property does not currently contain any residential dwellings; therefore, a provision for

residential relocation has not been allocated.

Strategy to Comply with Relocation Assistance Act, 1972 PA 227 MCL 125.2663(2)(l):

The Eligible Property does not currently contain any residential dwellings; therefore, relocation is not

necessary.

Other Material Required by the Authority or Governing Body MCL 125.2663(2)(m):

None
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TABLE tI
MDEQ ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES COSTS

EIGHTH AND BOARDMAN REDEVELOPMENT
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

TRAVERSE CITY, GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY, MICHIGAN
TOTAL ELIGIBLE

Eligible Activity Description ACTMTIES

Baseline EnvironmentalAssessmentActivfties
Phase IESA $2,000
Phase II ESA $15,000
Baseline Environmental Assessment $2,000

Subtotal $19,000
Due Care (7a) Obl,rationComplianceActiWties

Phase II Investigation to Support Due Care $25,000
Section 7A Compliance Analyses (Due Care Plans) $5,000
Due Care Response ActivftieslExposure Pathway Mitigation $0
Disposal of SoillGroundwater During Construction $75,000

Subtotal $105,000

Subtotal Totals $124,000
Contingencies (15%) $18,600

ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTMTIES SUBTOTAL $142,600

INTEREST $34,671

BrownfieldPlan and Work Plan DevelopmentandApproval $5,000

ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTMTIES SUBTOTAL $182,271

Administrative and Operation Costs * $20,000
Subtotal

ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES SUBTOTAL $202,271

tLocal Tax Capture Only



TABLE 1.2
MSF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES COSTS

EIGHTH AND BOARMAN REDEVELOPMENT
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

TRAVERSE CITY, GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY. MICHIGAN
TOTAL ELIGIBLE

ElIgIble ActIvIty DescriptIon ACTIVITIES

LeadandAsbestos Abatement
Survey $4,000
Monitoring $6,000
Abatement $30,000

Subtotal $40,000
Demo/Mon

Site Demolition $30,000
Building Demolition $100,000

Subtotal $130,000
SilePrepamifon

Staking $15,000
Geotechnical Engineering $11,250
Clearing and Grubbing $4,000
Termporary Facilities $82,200
Excavation for Unstable Soils $87,363
Fill $15,250
Special Foundations $227,500
Dewatering $80,000
Grading and Land Balance $63,510
Temporary Sheeting and Shoring $168,000
Soft Costs $93,480

Subtotal $847,553
PUvatelnfrasfructure

Vertical/Underground Parking $846,000
Urban Stormwater Management System: Low Impact Design $150,000
Urban Stormwater Management System: Green Roof $524,966
Canoe Lauches $30,000
Soft Costs $135,710

Subtotal $1,686,676
Subtoto/ Tota/s $2,704,229
Conffngenc/es(15%) $405,634

Brownfleld Plan and Work Plan Development and Approval $25,000

PRIVATE MSF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES SUBTOTAL $3,134,863

INTEREST (2.5% for 17 years) $751,653

MSF PRIVATE ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES SUBTOTAL $3,886,516

Pub//c /nfrasfructure - CRy of Tmverse C/tj’
Eighth Street Improvements $2,800,000
Riverwalk $600,000

Contñgency(f5%) $90,000
PUBLIC MSF ELIGIBLE ACTMTIES SUBTOTAL $3,490,000

INTEREST (5% for 20 years) $1,693,585

MSF PUBLIC ELIGIBLE ACTMTIES SUBTOTAL $5,183,585

MSF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES SUBTOTAL $9,070,100

At*n/n/sfraffve andOperation Costs $80,000

MSF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES TOTAL $9,150,100

Local Tax capture Only
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ACT 381 Work Plan
To CONDUCT ELIGIBLE

MSF NON-ENVIRONMENTAL ACTIVITIES

UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE

BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT FINANCING ACT,

1996 PA 381, AS AMENDED

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (“GTCBRA”) is submitting this
Act 381 Work Plan for MSF Non-Environmental Eligible Activities for the proposed
redevelopment of a commercial property located in Traverse City, Grand Traverse County,
Michigan at the intersection of 8th Street and Boardman Avenue (herein referred to as the
“Eligible Property”).

This work plan is submitted pursuant to Act 381, P.A. 1996, as amended.

1.1 PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT AND FUTURE USE

Envision Eighth Street, LLC, a Traverse City, Michigan-based company, is proposing to redevelop
a dilapidated office property located in Traverse City at Eighth Street and Boardman Avenue
into a mixed-use commercial, retail and residential development that is a critical first step and
sets the tone for future development to realize the community vision for the Eighth Street
corridor.

The project is a unique public/private partnership in collaboration with the City of Traverse City,
Homestretch, and other community partners to redevelop an underutilized parcel that will
provide a number of public benefits for Traverse City and Grand Traverse County, including
workforce housing, increased access and reducing storm water discharge to the Boardman
River, and providing for Eighth Street improvements.

The project will be constructed in two phases. The first phase will include a 24,000 square-foot,
three-story building with retail/commercial at street level and 12 residential units, with
underground parking on the east portion of the property. The second phase will include a
36,000 three story building, with retail/commercial at street level and 18 residential units, with
underground parking. The proposed project includes two north-south pedestrian access nodes
between Eighth Street and the Boardman River, a canoe/kayak launch, and an easement for
extension of the City Riverwalk system.

While not considered blighted or abandoned, the site is covered with asphalt and cracked
concrete, with no streetscape or sense of place. Storm water is currently diverted directly into
the Boardman River, resulting in the discharge of materials and potential pollutants, and
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Act 381 Work Plan Eighth and Boardman Development
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increasing water temperatures. The proposed project is located at a strategic and highly visible
intersection of this important corridor, and will provide the anchor for future Eighth Street
redevelopment.

1.2 ELIGIBLE PROPERTY INFORMATION

1.2.1 Property Eligibility

Laboratory analysis of soils and groundwater samples collected from the subject property
identified the presence of metals and polynuclear aromatics (PNAs) above MDEQ Generic
Residential Cleanup Criteria. As a result, the subject property is a Part 201 Facility.

Soil samples taken from Parcel #51-110-001-00 (the most western of the four parcels) indicate
metals, including mercury, selenium, and zinc; and polynuclear aromatics (PNAs), including
Benzo (a) pyrene and Fluoranthene present above Generic Residential Cleanup Criteria, making
it a Part 201 Facility.

Groundwater samples taken from Parcel #51-110-001-00 exhibited concentrations of PNAs,
including Benzo (a) anthracene, Benzo (b) fluoranthene, Benzo (g,h,i) perylene, Chrysene
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene, Fluoranthene, Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene, and Phenanthrene above
the MDEQ Part 201 GCC - Residential, for Drinking Water Criteria and Groundwater Surface
Water Interface Criteria,

Soil samples taken from Parcel #51-646-003-00 (the most eastern of the four parcels) indicate
metals, including mercury and zinc, in exceedance of Generic Residential Cleanup Criteria,
making is a Part 201 Facility.

The two interior parcels, #51-646-001-00 and #51-646-002-00, were also tested for soil and
groundwater contaminants. They did not indicated constituents above Generic Residential
Cleanup Criteria, but are Brownfield Eligible Properties by matter of their adjacency to Part 201
Facility parcels.

The following is a table identifying Brownfield Eligible Property qualification status by parcel:

Parcel Number Description Qualifying Status

51-110-001-00 Existing Office Part 201 Facility
51-646-001-00 Existing Parking Adjacent Property
51-646-002-00 Existing Parking Adjacent Property
51-646-003-00 Vacant Parcel Part 201 Facility

2
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1.2.2 Location

The Eligible Property is comprised of four adjacent parcels, and is located on the south-side of
the intersection of 8th Street and Boardman Avenue, and is situated along the bank of the
Boardman River, in Traverse City, Michigan; with the following Street addresses and Parcel
Identification Numbers:

• 400 East 8th Street; 51-110-001-00
• 408 East 8th Street; 51-646-001-00
• 414 East 8th Street; 5 1-646-002-00
• 416 East 8th Street; 5 1-646-003-00

The legal descriptions of the parcels are provided below. A Project Location Map, Eligible
Property Map, and Parcel Map are included in the Appendix as Figures 1, 2, and 3, respectively.

Legal Tax Description

• 400 East 8th Street; 51-110-001-00
LOT 1, HL & CO’S 8TH ADD., ALSO THT PRT OF LOT 1 SEC 10 T27N R11W COMM AT THE
NW CORNER OF LOT 1, HANNAH, LAY & CO’S 8TH ADD; TH W 99 FT ALG THE S LINE OF
8TH ST; TH S20 Fl; TH W TO E SHORE OF BOARDMAN RIVER, TH SELY ALG SHORE TO A
POINT S OF POE; TH N TO POE. EXCEPT RIPARIAN AND FLO WAGE RIGHTS.

• 408 East 8th Street; 51-646-001-00
W 35 FT OF LOT 2 HANNAH LAY & CO’S 8TH ADD

• 414 East 8th Street; 51-646-002-00
E 31 FT OF LOT 2 & ALL OF LOT 3 EX- CEPT THE E 40 FT THEREOF. HANNAH LAY & CO’S
8TH ADD.

• 416 East 8th Street; 51-646-003-00
E 40 FT OF LOT 3 HANNAH LAY & CO’S 8TH ADD

1.2.2 Current Ownership

The property is currently owned by Envision Eighth Street LLC.

1.2.3 Proposed Future Ownership

Envision Eighth Street LLC will own the property during and after development.

1.2.4 Delinquent Taxes, Interest & Penalties

There are currently no delinquent taxes, interest or penalties due on the subject property.

1.2.5 Existing & Proposed Future Zoning for Eligible Property

The property is currently zoned D2 — Development District. The developer has no intention of
rezoning the property.
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1.3 HISTORICAL USE OF ELIGIBLE PROPERTY

Based on information (site photographs and publications) obtained during the completion of
the Phase I ESA, the prior use of the subject property was established back to the late 1800s.
Review of a 1890 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map depicts the subject property as developed with
the east bridge abutment for Eighth Street crossing the Boardman River. The 1893 Sanborn fire
Insurance Map also depicts the subject property as developed with the bridge abutment,
however, its orientation has change slightly between years of the 1890 and 1893 maps. The
1899 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map depicts the subject property had been developed with three
residential dwellings and a commercial building between the dates of the 1893 and 1899 maps.
While there is not information on the use of the subject property prior to 1890, these appeared
to be the first developed uses of the subject property. The commercial building located on the
subject property was identified as a steam laundry in 1899. Between 1899 and 1965 the
commercial building was identified for the use as a cigar box factory, auto repair, roofing
company, warehouse and paints storage. During this period of time, two additional residential
dwellings were constructed on the western portion of the subject property to the west of the
other structures.

The subject property remained developed with the residences until 1965, at which time it
appeared that three of the buildings were removed and the western portion was redeveloped
with western portion of the existing building. The commercial building was developed by Mr.
Dan Hubbell’s (current owner) father. The eastern portion of the building was then constructed
in 1968. The remaining two residences and the commercial building were then removed in the
mid-1970s. Since this time, the subject property has remained developed with the existing
building structure and associated parking areas.

1.4 CURRENT USE OF ELIGIBLE PROPERTY

The Eligible Property is developed with a commercial office building and associated asphalt
parking lots. The building was occupied and being used as professional office space.

The 8TH and Boardman Commercial Property is located at located at 400, 408, 414 and 416
East Eighth Street in the City of Traverse City, Grand Traverse County, Michigan. The subject
property consists of improved and unimproved parcels collectively containing approximately
1.03 acres of land, with parcel identification numbers: 28-51-110-001-00 (400 East Eighth
Street, Improved); 28-51-646-001-00 (408 East Eighth Street, Unimproved); 28-51-646-002-00
(414 East Eighth Street, Unimproved); and 28-51-646-003-00 (416 East Eighth Street,
Unimproved).

1.5 SITE CONDITIONS AND KNOWN ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINATION SUMMARY

The 2017 Phase II and BEA identified the presence of the following constituents above Generic
Cleanup Criteria:
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Summary of Soil Concentrations Above MDEQ GCC

Sample Sample Parameter Exceeding CAS# Parameter Analytical GCC Exceeded
Number Depth Criteria / CAS # Result (ug/Kg, ppb) (ug/Kg, ppb)

(ln./Ft.)

8-2 3.5’-4.0’ Mercury Varies 3,300 GSl —50 fM),L2

Selenium 7782492 730 GSI - 400

Zinc 7440566 300,000 G5I — 120,00

8-3 4.0’-6.0’ Benzo (a) pyrene 5032$ 7,400 DCC — 2,000

Fluoranthene 206440 15,000 G5l — 5,500

8-10 3.5’-4.0’ Mercury Varies 290 GSI —50 (M),1.2

Zinc 7440666 130,000 GSl — 120,00
DWP — MDEQ Part 201 Drinking Water Protection M = calculated criterion is below the analytical target detection limit,

DCC — MDEQ Part 201 Direct Contact Criteria therefore, the
GSI — MDEQ Part 201 Groundwater Surface Water Interface Protection criterion defaults to the target detection limit.
Criteria ppb — Parts per billion
SDBL — MDEQ Statewide Default Background Levels ug/Kg — Micrograms per kilogram or ppb
6CC — Generic Cleanup Criteria

Summary of Groundwater Concentrations Above MDEQ GCC

Sample ID Sample Parameter Exceeding CAS# Parameter GCC Exceeded
Depth Criteria / CAS # Analytical Result (ugh, ppb)
(Ft.) tug/I, ppb)

8-3 6.47 Benzo (a) anthracene 56553 3.8 DWC — 2.1

Benzo (b) fluoranthene 205992 4.6 DWC — 1,5 (5, M)

Benzo (g,h,i) perylene 191242 3.1 DWC — 1.0 (M); 0.26 (5)

Benzo (k) fluoranthene 207089 1.9 DWC - 1.0 (M); 0.8 (5)

Chrysene 218019 3.0 DWC — 1.6 (5)

Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene 53703 4.0 DWC — 2.0 (M); 0.21

Fluoranthene 206440 7.2 GSIC - 2

Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene 193395 3.7 GSIC — 2.0 (M); 0.22 (5)

Phenanthrene 85018 3.0 DWC — 2.0 (M); 1.4

DWC — MOEQ Pert 201 Drinking Water Criteria S - Criterion defaults to the hazardous substance-specific water solubility
GSIC — MDEQ Part 201 Groundwater Surface Water Interface Criteria limit.
M - Calculated criterion is below the analytical target detection limit, AA - Use 10,000 ugh where groundwater enters a structure through the

therefore, the use of a water
criterion defaults to the target detection limit, well, sump or other device. Use 28,000 ugh for all other uses.

ugh— Micrograms per Liter (i.e., parts per billion)

Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessment and a Baseline Environmental Assessment

were conducted on behalf of the Envision gth Street LLC by Otwell Mawby in March and April

2017. The Phase II ESA identified the presence metals and PNAs above applicable MDEQ GRCC

and/or Statewide Default Background Level; and the presence of PNAs in groundwater above

MDEQ GRCC.
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1.6 SUMMARY OF FUNCTIONALLY OBSOLETE AND/OR BLIGHTED CONDITIONS

There are no functionally obsolete and/or blighted conditions.

1.7 INFORMATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 15(15) OF THE STATUTE

1.7.1 MSF Eligible Activity Sufficiency

The MSF Eligible Activities proposed under this Act 381 Work Plan include: Lead and Asbestos
Abatement, Demolition, Site Preparation, and Infrastructure. Section 3 provides a detailed
work scope for each of the MSF Eligible Activities. The following is a brief explanation of
sufficiency for each Eligible Activity:

1.7.1.1 Lead and Asbestos Abatement: Lead and asbestos abatement will result in the
appropriate management of lead and cadmium based paint with appropriate
training, materials handling, and air monitoring to ensure work safety, and removal
of asbestos containing materials (ACMs) by a certified asbestos contractor. The
appropriate management of lead and cadmium based paint and removal of asbestos
prior to demolition will be sufficient to alleviate the brownfield conditions of the
Eligible Property.

1.7.1.2 Demolition: Demolition of the existing structure will provide for the proposed
development of. a mixed use commercial and residential development in two
buildings while opening up the riverfront for public use. The demolition and
removal of all buildings and subsurface structures are sufficient to alleviate
brownfield conditions on the Eligible Property.

1.7.1.3 Site Preparation: Site preparation activities will address site conditions including
unstable soils, protect adjacent properties, ready the site for construction, and meet
requirements for downtown construction that are required for the redevelopment
to proceed. The site preparation activities will meet the needs for site development
and are sufficient to alleviate the existing brownfield conditions on the Eligible
Property.

1.7.1.4 Infrastructure: Underground parking will provide the density for economic viability
and to maximize the overall project benefits to the community. Low impact design
storm water systems will utilize evapotranspiration and infiltration, with filtration
rather than directly discharge into the river, providing cleaner and cooler river water
that ultimately runs to Grand Traverse Bay. River improvements, including
extension of the City’s riverwalk system and a canoe/kayak launch will provide
increase access to Boardman River in an area with limited river access. The
improvements to Eighth Street will meet the goals of an extensive planning process
to enhance the Eighth Street corridor as an integrated transportation and business
district.
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1.7.2 MSF Eligible Activities Requirements

The MSF Eligible Activities proposed under this Act 381 Work Plan include: Lead and Asbestos
Abatement, Demolition, and Site Preparation, and Infrastructure. Section 3 provides a detailed
work scope for each of the MSF Eligible Activities. The following is a brief explanation of the
need for each Eligible Activity:

1.7.2.1 Lead and AsbestosAbatement: State and federal regulations require an assessment
of the presence of lead and cadmium-based paint and asbestos prior to demolition
of commercial buildings. If identified, precautions must be taken to protect human
health and the environment, including worker training, air monitoring, and in the
case of asbestos, abatement must be conducted by a certified asbestos abatement
company.

1.7.2.2 Demolition: The existing commercial building on the subject property, inhibits
future development. The building and site demolition are a critical component to
the success of the project.

1.7.2.3 Site Preparation: Site preparation includes a number of components critical to the
development. Additional Eligible Activity costs include excavation of unstable fill
material and engineered fill, grading, land balancing, temporary sheeting and
shoring, and special foundations. A geotechnical investigation identified unstable
soils and the need for special foundations.

1.7.2.4 Infrastructure: Underground parking is required to meet the density requirements
for economic viability and to maximize the overall project benefits to the
community. The riverwalk and canoe/kayak launch will provide direct access to the
Boardman River in an area with limited access. Improvements to Eighth Street are
necessary to provide an integrated transportation corridor and to provide for
expanded business development opportunity in this critical area of the City. Low
impact design stormwater system will meet and exceed City requirements to
maximize stormwater treatment on-site and minimize direct discharge to the
Boardman River.

1.7.3 MSF Eligible Activity Reasonableness of Cost

The MSF Eligible Activities proposed under this Act 381 Work Plan include: Lead and Asbestos
Abatement, Demolition, Site Preparation, and Infrastructure. Section 3 provides a detailed
work scope for each of the MSF Eligible Activities. The following is a brief explanation of the
reasonableness of cost for each Eligible Activity:
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1.7.3.1 Lead and Asbestos Abatement: Costs for the lead/cadmium paint and asbestos
surveys and abatement are based on a walk-through of the buildings by a certified
lead and asbestos inspector.

1.7.3.2 Demolition: Cost for demolition are based on preliminary consultations with
reputable local firms, net of recycling material revenues, and are consistent with a
review of the existing buildings and past experience for buildings of similar size and
age.

1.7.3.3 Site Preparation: The costs for each Site Preparation Eligible Activity are based on a
technical review of the site, provided by the Development Team, with significant
expertise in comparable facilities.

1.7.3.4 Infrastructure: The costs for these infrastructure improvements are based on
experience with similar projects and site conditions, and preliminary cost estimates
developed for each of the infrastructure improvements.

1.5.3 Public Benefit

The Eighth and Boardman Redevelopment project envisions the redevelopment of Brownfield
Eligible Property into a mixed-use commercial and residential project consisting of two
buildings, along with a myriad of public improvements and environmentally sustainable
investments to improve storm water discharge into a public waterway.

The project includes a number of key components to support community goals and objectives:

Eighth Street Corridor Plan: Hundreds of Traverse City residents contributed countless hours
to reach a consensus vision for the redevelopment of Eighth Street. The new plan for Eighth
Street envisions a three-lane roadway with protected bicycle lanes and sidewalks, raised
pedestrian crossings, and extensive street- and land-scaping. Getting the project completed
will take years, and the cooperation and financial contribution of the private sector.

Envision Eighth Street, LLC proposes a redevelopment at Eighth Street and Boardman that
embraces and reflects the vision’s guiding principles. Buildings will be constructed at the zero
lot line, curb cut access to the property will be reduced from three to one, and the
development will incorporate green design with low impact stormwater systems, green space,
and energy efficient construction.

Eighth Street Improvement: In addition to reflecting the Eighth Street Corridor Plan vision for
private property development, the developer is providing a 3-foot easement on Eighth Street to
provide for implementation of the preferred Eighth Street design, including separate bike lanes.
The 3-foot easement along 300 feet of Eighth Street equates to 900 square feet that could be
part of the developed space.
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Importantly, the proposed Brownfield Plan will include Eighth Street reconstruction from
Boardman Avenue to Wellington Street as an Eligible Activity for reimbursement from tax
capture generated by the private redevelopment.

Boardman River Public Access: The proposed project site plan includes a north-south pathway
between Eighth Street and the Boardman River to provide direct public access to the river, and
a canoe/kayak launch constructed and maintained by the developer. In addition, the developer
is provided an easement along the west portion of the property (the City has fee simple
ownership of the eastern river frontage) for the future extension of the City Riverwalk. The
Riverwalk extension is also included as an Eligible Activity in the Brownfield Plan to be
reimbursed from the future incremental taxes generated by the project.

Workforce Housing: Envision Eighth Street, LLC is committed to provide affordable options for
downtown housing as part of the redevelopment. They have agreed to lease the residential
floor in Phase I for workforce housing. The balance of the residential units in Phase II will be
offered as rental units at market rate or less, with a focus on smaller affordable units.

Sustainable Development: Envision Eighth Street, LLC is collaborating with the Watershed
Center and SEEDS to ensure that thoughtful, sustainable design solutions are included in the
development. The Watershed Center and SEEDS is contributing their considerable expertise to
ensure that the project fosters a sense of place built to a human scale with important
sustainable features, including:

• An innovative low impact design for stormwater management comprised of bio-swales and
rain gardens to manage stormwater on-site, rather than the system which drains parking
lot runoff from a catch basin directly into to the river without filtration to remove
sediments. A conceptual stormwater management control improvements design is
attached.

• Installation of a green roof system that will manage stormwater over the roof area, provide
wildlife habitat, reduce urban heat loads, and provide an urban garden for the rooftop
gathering area.

• The design allocates an aesthetic greenspace at the west end of the property that will
contribute to the sense of place, invite pedestrians down the pathway to the river, and
help to calm busy traffic on Boardman Avenue.

• The project is proposed less parking than standard ratios, encouraging walkability and
providing additional amenities.

• The developer supports the City’s resolution to transition to be carbon neutral by 2050,
with energy efficient design and consideration of renewable energy sources.

The redevelopment of the Eligible Property is anticipated to include over $10 million of
investment in a strategically located property that is the focal point at the center of the
community’s effort to revitalize the Eighth Street corridor. The redevelopment of the property
will provide a new gateway to the Boardman River at this critical employment node, allowing
workers and recreationalist to enjoy easy viewing and access to the, river. The redevelopment
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will provide jobs, increase tax base, stimulate additional private and public investment,
facilitate the community’s redevelopment goals for the Eighth Street corridor, open up access
to the Boardman River, and provide much needed affordable housing at workforce rates in an
important downtown location.

The project will add to the local and state tax base. When completed, property taxes are estimated to
total over $434,000 per year (following the retirement of Brownfield obligations) with 44.1% of these
revenues going to the State of Michigan and 55.9% to local taxing jurisdictions.

1.5.4 Reuse of Vacant Buildings and the Redevelopment of Blighted Property

There is no reuse of vacant buildings or redevelopment of blighted property.

1.5.5 Job Creation

The redevelopment of the eligible property is anticipated to provide approximately 30
construction jobs and will retain 30 permanent jobs, with an estimated 15 new jobs once in
operation. The timeline for job creation is anticipated to be 45 jobs in the first 18-months of
operation.

1.5.6 Area of High Unemployment

The unemployment rate for Grand Traverse County in March 2017 was 4.7 percent, compared
to the State at 5.1 percent, according to the US Bureau of Labor Statistics. Median household
income for the City of Traverse City is $47,836, lower than the State average of $51,084.

1.5.7 Level and Extent of Contamination Alleviated in Connection with the Eligible Activities

Laboratory analysis of soils and groundwater samples collected from the subject property
identified the presence of metals and polynuclear aromatics (PNA5) above MDEQ Generic
Residential Cleanup Criteria. As a result, the subject property is a Part 201 Facility.

Previous soil investigations have identified the presence of constituents with concentrations
above the MDEQ Part 201 GCC - Residential, for Groundwater Surface Water Interface
Protection Criteria, and Direct Contact Criteria of metals and volatile organic compounds across
the Roundhouse property in excess of Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)
Generic Residential Cleanup Criteria (GRCC). Groundwater investigations identified constituent
concentrations above the MDEQ Part 201 GCC - Residential, for Drinking Water Criteria and
Groundwater Surface Water Interface Criteria.

All development will meet necessary and required due care obligations to prevent exposure to
and exacerbation of pre-existing contamination. The proposed redevelopment of the property
anticipates removal of impacted soils on the property and appropriate disposal to a licensed
waste disposal facility. Additional due care activities are anticipated to include the installation
of exposure barriers and due care compliance activities. A more detailed description of the
current property environmental conditions and the proposed Eligible Activities that outlines the
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extent of contamination to be addressed will be provided in a separate Act 381 Work Plan for
MDEQ Environmental Eligible Activities.

1.5.8 Level of Private Sector Contribution to the Proiect

The private sector contribution to this project is expected to be over $10,000,000.

1.5.10 Creation of New Brownfields

The project is the redevelopment of downtown property and will not result in the creation of a
new Brownfield.

1.5.11 Project Financial Information

The project is not economically viable without the Brownfield incentives proposed under the
Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan. The Developer anticipates investing approximately $10
million in real property improvements. All Eligible Activities under this Act 381 Work Plan, with
the exception of the riverwalk and Eighth Street improvements will be privately financed in an
estimated amount of $2,560,440.

The following is a summary of the financial gap and need for Brownfield incentives for Phase I
and Phase II of the project:

Phase I Phase II
Size V 24,000 FT2 36,000 FT2
Construction Cost (inc property acq & site dev) $197.50/FT2 $218.33/FT2
Amortized Cost $21.92/FT2/Month $124.23/FT2/Month
Available Average Revenues $16.78/FT2/Month $19.17/FT2/Month
Difference $5.14/FT2/Month $5.07/FT2/Month
Financial Gap $1,100,000 $1,595,000

1.5.12 Other Incentives

There are no other incentives being pursued for this project.

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The purpose of the proposed eligible activities proposed under this Act 381 Work Plan is to
conduct MSF Eligible Activities, including lead and asbestos abatement, site and building
demolition, site preparation, and infrastructure.

2.1 MDEQ ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

MDEQ Eligible Activities will include Baseline Environmental Assessment and Due Care
Activities. Amendments to Act 381 in 2007 provide for the use of taxes levied for school
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operating purposes captured from Eligible Property without the approval of a work plan by the
department for the reasonable costs of conducting site investigation activities for developing
Baseline Environmental Assessments (BEAs) and Due Care Plans. A subsequent Act 381 Work
Plan will be submitted with additional data and information resulting from Due Care
investigation activities for Due Care response activities.

2.2 MSF Eligible Activities
MSF Eligible Activities are requested under this plan under the auspices of Act 381 and the City
of Marquette’s status as a Qualified Local Government. The MSF Eligible Activities including
asbestos and lead abatement, demolition, site preparation and infrastructure.

2.2.1 Lead and Asbestos Abatement
Employers or building owners may demonstrate that PACMs do not contain asbestos by
properly testing materials in accordance with OSHA standards. Demolition or remodeling
buildings that contain lead, cadmium and/or asbestos is subject to regulations to protect the
health of the persons that may be affected. In addition, demolition can impact the
concentration of lead, cadmium and/or asbestos in the soils that are in close proximity to the
building. The scope of work includes surveys, abatement, and air monitoring to prevent a
potential exposure to site workers or adjacent residents.

The following is a cost estimate for lead and asbestos survey, monitoring, and abatement:

Lead and Asbestos Abatement Estimated Cost

Survey $4,000
Monitoring $6,000
Abatement $30,000

subtotal $40,000

2.2.2 Demolition

The existing commercial office building, related infrastructure, and parking lots will be
demolished. The existing building is approximately 8,700 F12 consisting of wood and block
construction constructed in 1968. Site demolition is also required, including utilities, parking
lots, flatwork, and landscaping features.

Demolition of buildings in the downtown area requires significant precautions and protections,
including dust control, mobilization, access, and requirements to remove materials
immediately; all factors which increase cost. The following is an estimate of the cost for
building and site demolition:
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Demolition Estimated Cost

Site Demolition $30,000
Selective Building Demolition $100,000

subtotal $130,000

2.2.3 Site Preparation
There are a number of activities proposed under Site Preparation for the subject property. The
historic use of the site as a team cleaning, paints storage, auto mechanic, and related
operations, particularly aside the Boardman River, presents numerous challenges to effective
development. The following is a detailed description and cost estimate, which includes
allocations for construction, engineering and design costs directly related to the site
preparation activities.

3.2.3.1 Staking $15,000
MEDC guidelines allow for the construction staking for Eligible Activities. Staking will
be completed for Land Balancing, Grading, Excavation, Erosion Controls and the
location, alignment and elevation of Foundations, Alternative Green Stormwater
Controls, and Retaining Walls

EstithatedNumber ofDays 70
Costper Day $1, 500

Subtotal $75 000

3.2.3.2 GeotechnicalEngineeHng $11,250
Geotechnical Engineering will be conducted to include soil borings to investing
existing subsurface conditions, determining properties, assessing risks, designing
structure foundations; and monitoring site conditions earthwork and foundation
construction.

EstñnatedNumber ofBorñigs 75
CostperBorñig $750

Subtotal $71250

3.2.3.3 Clearing and Grubbing $4,000
Clearing and grubbing will remove vegetative cover and topsoil in the area of work.

3.2.3.4 TemporaryFacilities, Site Control, Protection $82,200
Site Control and Protection includes an allowance for temporary traffic control at Eighth
Street and Boardman Ave. as required by the City and project development, construction
access, temporary facilities, site security, fencing, and lighting.

13



Act 381 Work Plan Eighth and Boardman Development
June 2017 Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

Unit Months Cost
Cost

Temporary Construction Access $1, 700 72 $73,200
Temporary Facility $7,600 76 $25,600
Temporary Traffic Control $1,000 72 $72,000
Temporary Erosion Control $25,000
Temporary Site Control $400 76 $6,400

Subtotal $82,200

32.34 Excavation for Unstable Soils $87,363
MEDC guidelines allow for the removal of unstable material when the site is found to
consist of unstable material that will, in the opinion of a licensed Professional Engineer
and with appropriate testing/data to support said opinion, not provide structural support.

Estfrnated Cub/c Yards ?280
Costper Cubi Yard 72

Subtotal 87363

3.2.3.6 fill $15,250
Engineered fill will be required to backfill in building areas

Structuralfill - Estimated Cub, Yards 1,525
Costper Cub,O Yard 20

Subtotal 75 250

3.2.3.7 Speclalfoundations $227,500

Based on the geotechnical report, the owners have decided to proceed with steel H-piles
as the preferred special foundation system. The cost differential analysis is based on an
engineer’s estimate of special foundations and standard foundations for the selected
building. The geotechnical report is attached in the Appendix.

Special Foundations Cost Differential

Task Cost
Foundations and Structural Slab $757 500
Special Foundation $727 500
Pad Prep/Backfill $67500

Subtotal $352,500
Deduct for Standard Foundation $725000

TotalDifferential $227,500
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3.2.3.8 Dewatering $80,000
Dewatering will be necessary along the riverfront for foundations and footings.

Unit Cost Days Total
Estñnated Cost $2,000.00 40 $80, 000

3.23.9 GradrngandLandBalance $63,510
The site will require balancing of on-site and off-site soils to achieve the appropriate mass
and grades for foundation and building construction.

Expo# - Estithated Cubi Yards 5 510
Costper Cubi’ Yard $70.00

Subtotal $5.5. 700
Grathhg - Estithated CubiO Yards 847

Costper Cub, Yard $70.00
Subtotal $8, 470

3.2.3.70 Temporary Sheeting/Shoring $168,000
Temporary Sheeting/Shoring is necessary to protect existing utilities on Eighth Street
and along the East property line for Phase 1, estimated at 315 lineal feet to a depth of
10’ feet and for Phase II estimated at 165 lineal feetto a depth of 10 feet.

EstithatedLñ’eal Feet 480

Costper Lñ’eal Foot $350.00
Subtotal $768, 000

3.23.11 Soft Costs $93,480
Architectural and Engineering costs directly associated with the Site Preparation
Eligible Activities are estimated at 8.75%

Site Preparation Total $847,553

The following is a summary table of Site Preparation Eligible Activity estimated costs.

Site Preparation Estimated Cost

Staking $15,000
Geotechnical Engineering $11,250
Clearing and Grubbing $4,000
Temporary Facilities $82,200
Excavation for Unstable Soils $87,363
Fill $15,250
Special Foundations $227,500
Dewatering $80,000
Grading and Land Balance $63,510
Temporary Sheeting and Shoring $168,000
Soft Costs $93,480

. subtotal $847,553
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2.2.4 Infrastructure Improvements
The investment in infrastructure is critical to the success of the project and directly benefits the
Eligible Property.

Private Infrastructure
Ve#IcallUndergroundParkIng $846,000
Underground parking is critical to providing the density necessary to achieve full
buildout of the property, but is not economically feasible without Brownfield
reimbursements.

Estfrnate Number ofSpaces 47

Costper Space $78. 000

Subtotal $846,000

Urban StormwaterManagementSystem: Low
ImpactDesign (LID) $674,966
This activity covers 100% of the costs that manage storm water by mimicking the pre
settlement hydrologic cycle of a site. Storm water runoff is detained and infiltrated,
evaporated, or used close to its source. The use of these LID stormwater management
practices may be allowed when appropriate design information and support, in the opinion
of a licensed Professional Engineer, is provided. The proposed Low Impact Design
includes two primary components: green roof over 60% of the building roof and low
impact stormwater treatment system, including cisterns, evapotransporation chambers,
and rain gardens.

Low-Impact Design
$150000Stormwater System

Green Roof CostperFT2 $23.00
FT2 22,825

Total $524966

Infrastructure - Canoe Launches $30,000

Canoe/Kayak launch will be installed along the Boardman River.

12.313 Soft costs $135,710
Architectural and Engineering costs directly associated with the Infrastructure
Eligible Activities are estimated at 8.75%

Private Infrastructure Total $1,686,676
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Publlc Infrastructure
Riverwalk $600,000
Installation of Riverwalk by City along easement on west portion of the property and
City property on east portion

L/;’7eal Feat 400

Cost PerFoot $1 500

Total $600, 000

Eighth Street Improvement $2,800,000
Eighth Street is a major east-west route through the City of Traverse City that
serves a key transportation corridor for the entire region. An intensive public input
process identified the preferred design to meet vehicular, non-motorized, and
pedestrian circulation and enhance and encourage redevelopment along the
corrider. In addition to improvements to Eighth Street, the bridge that crosses the
Boardman River is in need of significant repair. The Eighth and Boardman
redevelopment provides a critical opportunity to finance this critical regional
infrastructure improvement and directly beneftit the Eligible Property.

Infrastructure Estimated Cost

Private Infrastructure
Vertical/Underground Parking $846,000

Urban Stormwater Management: LID $150,000

Urban Stormwater Management: Green Roof $524,966

Canoe Launch $30,000

Soft Costs $135,710
subtotal $1,686,676

Public Infrastructure
Riverwalk $600,000

Eighth Street Improvements $2,800,000
subtotal $3,400,000

TOTAL $4,086,676

2.2.5 Interest
For the purposes of the Brownfield Plan financial analysis, interest was calculated at 2.5% for
seventeen (17) years for Private Eligible Activities and 5% for twenty (20) years for Public
Eligible Activities. Using the MEDC Interest is calculated at $792,004 for Private Eligible
Activities and $2,485,589 for Public Eligible Activities, for a total of $3,277,583.
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2.2.6 Brownfield Plan and/or Work Plan Preparation
The preparation and approval of the Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plans are included as
eligible activities.

2.3 Local Only Eligible Activities
Local Only Eligible Activities include Brownfield Authority Administrative and Operating Costs.

2.4 Eligible Activities Cost and Schedule
The following is a summary of the estimated Eligible Activities Cost and Schedule for this MSF
Act 381 Work Plan. MDEQ Environmental Eligible Activities will be the subject of separate Act
381 Work Plan.
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DEQ Eligible Activities Costs and Schedule

DEQ Eligible Activities Line Item Eligible Activity Completion Season/Year

Cost Cost Phase I/Phase II

Department Specific Activities

Baseline Environmental Assessment Activities $19,000
•

Phase I ESA $2,000 Spring 2017

Phase II ESA $15,000 Spring 2017

Baseline Environmental Assesment $2,000 Spring 2017

Due Care Activities $105,000
Phase II Investigation to Support Due Care $25,000 Summer 2017

Section 7A Compliance Analyses (Due Care Plans) $5,000 Summer 2017

Disposal of Soil/Groundwater During Construction $75,000 Summer 2017

• DEQ Eligible Activities Sub-Total $124,000

Contingency (15%) $18,600

Interest (17 years @ 2.5 %) $34,671

Brownfield Plan and/or Work Plan Preparation

DEQ Eligible Activities Total Costs $182,271

MSF Eligible Activities Costs and Schedule
MSF Eligible Activities Line Item Eligible Activity Completion Season/Year

Cost Cost Phase I/Phase II

Lead and Asbestos Abatement Sub-Total $40,000
Survey $4,000 Winter 2020

: Monitoring $6,000 Spring 2020
Abatement $30,000 Spring 2020

Demolition Sub-Total $130,000
Site Demolition $30,000 Spring 2020
Building Demolition $100,000 Spring 2020

Infrastructure Improvements Sub-Total

Private Infrastructure $1,686,676
vertical/Underground Parking $846,000 Spring 2018/Spring 2021

Urban Stormwater Management System: Low Impact Design $150,000 Spring 2018/Spring 2021

Urban Stormwater Management System: Green Roof $524,966

Canoe Lauches $30,000 Spring 2018/Spring 2021

Soft Costs $135,710

Public Infrastructure $3,400,000
Eighth Street Improvements $2,800,000 Fall 2024
Riverwalk $600,000 Fall 2024

Site Preparation Sub-Total $847,553
Staking $15,000 Summer 2017/Summer 2020

Geotechnical Engineering $11,250 Spring 2017

Clearing and Grubbing $4,000 Summer 2017/Summer 2020

Term porary Facilities $82,200 Summer 2017/Summer 2020

Excavation for Unstable Soils $87,363 Summer 2017/Summer 2020

Fill $15,250 Summer 2017/Summer 2020

Special Foundations $227,500 Fall 2017/Fall 2020

Dewatering $80,000 Fall 2017/Fall 2020

Grading and Land Balance $63,510 Summer 2017/Summer 2020
Temporary Sheeting and Shoring $168,000 Summer 2017/Summer 2020

Soft Costs $93,480

MSF Eligible Activities Sub-Total $6,104,229

Contingency (15% for all EA except Eighth Street) $495,634
Interest (17 years @ 2.5 % for private, 20 years @ 5% public) $2,445,238

Brownfield Plan and/or Work Plan Preparation $25,000

MSF Eligible Activities Total Costs $9,O7O10O
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TABLE 1.2
MSF ELIGIBLE ACTMTIES COSTS

EIGHTH AND BOARMAN REDEVELOPMENT
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

TRAVERSE CITY, GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY, MICHIGAN
TOTAL ELIGIBLE

Eligible Activity Description ACTMTIES

LeadandAsbestosAbatement
Survey $4,000
Monitoring $6,000
Abatement $30,000

Subtotal $40,000

Demo/It/on
Site Demolition $30,000
Building Demolition $100,000

Subtotal $130,000
Site Preparation

Staking $15,000
Geotechnical Engineering $11,250
Clearing and Grubbing $4,000
Termporary Facilities $82,200
Excavation for Unstable Soils $87,363
Fill $15,250
Special Foundations $227,500
Dewatering $80,000
Grading and Land Balance $63,510
Temporary Sheeting and Shoring $168,000
Soft Costa $93,480

Subtotal $847,553
Private /nfrasfructure

Vertical/Underground Parking $846,000
Urban Stormwater Management System: Low Impact Design $150,000
Urban Stormwater Management System: Green Roof $524,966
Canoe Lauches $30,000
Soft Costs $135,710

Subtotal $1,686,676
Subtotal Tote/s $2,704,229
ContingencIes (15%) $405,634

Brownfield Plan and Work Plan Development and Approval $25,000

PRIVATE MSF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES SUBTOTAL $3,134,863

INTEREST (2.5% for 17 years) $751,653

MSF PRIVATE ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES SUBTOTAL $3,886,516

Public /nfrasfructure - City of Traverse City
Eighth Street Improvements $2,800,000
Riverwalk $600,000

Contb’gency (f5%) $90,000
PUBLIC MSF ELIGIBLE ACTMTIES SUBTOTAL $3,490,000

INTEREST (5% for 20 years) $1,693,585

MSF PUBLIC ELIGIBLE ACTMTIES SUBTOTAL $5,183,585

MSF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES SUBTOTAL $9,070,100

Adminlsfrative andOperation Cos1s $80,000

MSF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES TOTAL $9,150,100

*Locsl Tax Capture Only
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